#### LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET Tracking No. <u>0082-23</u>

**DATE: April 20, 2023** 

### TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO'LIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA)

**PURPOSE:** This resolution, if approved, will enact Hon. Curtis Yanito's Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Projects Plan (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa)

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committee. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review the proposed resolution in detail.

OLC No. 23-170-1

	LD PERIOD: Apphysm		Naabik'íyáti' Çommittee
	ng Time/Date: <u>/9/53 pm; 04-20-23</u>		Thence
Posting End Da Eligible for Act	ite: 04-25-23 ion: 04-26-23		Navajo Nation Council
ligible for Act		AJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLU	· •
2	25th NAVAJO	NATION COUNCIL — 1 <sup>st</sup> Year, 2	2023
3			
4	$\bigcap$	INTRODUCED BY	
5		k ~	
6			-
7		Primary Sponsor	
8			
9	TRA	ACKING NO. <u>0082-23</u>	
10			
11		AN ACTION	
12	<b>RELATING TO THE N</b>	AABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AI	ND NAVAJO
13	NATION COUNCIL; AI	PROVING THE NAVAJO NATI	ON FISCAL
14	<b>RECOVERY FUND D</b>	ELEGATE REGION PROJECT I	PLAN FOR
15	HONORABLE CURTIS Y	ANITO'S DELEGATE REGION	(CHAPTERS:
16		LIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH	
17			
18	<b>BE IT ENACTED:</b>		
	<b>BEITENACIED</b> .		
19			
20	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY		
21	2	is the governing body of the Navaj	o Nation. 2 N.N.C.
22	§102(A).		
23	B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committe	e is a standing committee of the Nav	vajo Nation Council
24	with the delegated responsi	bility to hear proposed resolution(s	s) that require final
25	action by the Navajo Nation	Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).	
26	C. Navajo Nation Council Reso	lution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated	herein by reference,
27	mandates that Navajo Natio	n Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF	") Delegate Region
28	Project Plans be approved by	y Navajo Nation Council resolution	and signed into law
29	by the President of the Nava	jo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 16	64 (A) and 2 N.N.C.
30	§§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (	12).	
		Page 1 of 4	23-170-1

#### SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS: APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911. AND RURAL SAFETY ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND PROJECTS; PROJECTS AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY HOUSING MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES: BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that

- The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation . . .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
- The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department,

23-170-1

to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. *See* CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

 Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).

D. All projects listed in the Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region Projects Plan does *not* exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

E. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) as set forth in Exhibit A.

Page 3 of 4

### SECTION FOUR. APPROVAL OF HON. CURTIS YANITO'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) set forth in **Exhibit A.** 

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

#### SECTION FIVE. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

#### SECTION SIX. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. \$ 221(B), 2 N.N.C. \$ 164 (A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. \$ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

#### SECTION SEVEN. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

		NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN	GATE REGION PR			Exhibit A
ATE: [	council Delegate: Delegate Curtis Yanito					
TERS:	Aexican Water,	снартекs: Mexican Water, To'Likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa	Red Mesa			
FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	*To'likan Chapter	To'likan Chapter Rural Addressing Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	НК0328	\$ 137,089.00
Division of Community Development	*Mexican Water Chapter	Mexican Water Chapter Purchase of Backhoe	Division of Community Development	6.1	НК0361	\$ 206,055.38
Division of Community Development	*Mexican Water Chapter	Mexican Water Chapter Mobile Home Housing for 2-Clients	Division of Community Development	2.16	НК0362	\$ 207,212.62
Division of Community Development	*Mexican Water Chapter	Mexican Water Chapter Storage Warehouse for Heavy Equipment and PPE Supply	Division of Community Development	6.1	НК0363	\$ 1,267,000.00
-						
		UNALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 6,984,983.00
2, Sectioı Igh sub-r€	n Three (E), the "Navaj ecipient agreements to	*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain	to LGA-Certified I maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00
Oversigh	t over such funding and	I Delegate Region Project Plans."	Page 1 of 1	of 1		



### **NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0328 [REISSUED]

Date & Time Received: 12/17/2022 5:00 P.M.

Date & Time of Response: 12/29/2022 5:00 P.M.; Reissued 3/1/2023 5:00 P.M.

Entity Requesting FRF: Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Government

Title of Project: Tolikan (Sweetwater) Rural Addressing

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: \$137,089.00

#### **Eligibility Determination:**

FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested

#### FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact
 (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue

(2) Premium Pay (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

### U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 1.14 Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200

# Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures):

	Missing Form	Expenditure Plan incomplete
	Supporting documentation missing	Funds will not be obligated by
	Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
	Ineligible purpose	Incorrect Signatory
	Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	Inconsistent with applicable NN or
	Additional information submitted is insufficient	federal laws
to	make a proper determination	

Other Comments: DOJ is reissuing this initial eligibility determination in order to correct an error with the identified Administrative Oversight entity. We recommend that the Administrative Oversight entity for this expenditure plan be the Division of Community of Development rather that the Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Government. In accordance with, Council resolution CJN-29-22, Section 3(E), "[t]he Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Departments, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight

over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant

Malih lo Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

#### **Disclaimers**:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

### **NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

**KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER** Deputy Attorney General

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE** INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: \_\_\_\_HK0328\_\_\_\_\_

Date & Time Received: \_\_\_\_\_12/17/2022\_\_\_\_13:54\_\_\_\_

Date & Time of Response: <u>12/29/22</u> 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter \_\_\_\_\_\_

Title of Project: \_\_\_\_Tolikan-(Sweetwater)-Rural-Addressing\_\_\_\_\_

Administrative Oversight: \_\_\_\_\_

Amount of Funding Requested: \$137,089.00

**Eligibility Determination:** ⊠ FRF eligible □ FRF ineligible □ Additional information requested

#### **FRF Eligibility Category:**

 $\boxtimes$  (1) Public Health and Economic Impact  $\square$  (2) Premium Pay □ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue

- □ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

#### U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: <u>1.14 Other Public Health</u> Services

# Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures):

Missing Form	Expenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing	□ Funds will not be obligated by
$\Box$ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
□ Ineligible purpose	□ Incorrect Signatory
□ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	$\Box$ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is	federal laws
insufficient to make a proper determination	
Other Comments:	

Name of DOJ Reviewer: \_\_\_\_MacArthur Stant\_\_\_

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Malak

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use - it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

#### THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

#### Part 1. Identification of parties.

Governance-Certified Chapter requesting FRF:Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter	Date prepared: 12/05/2022
Chapter's P.O. BOX 105	phone & email:
Chapter's P.O. BOX 105 mailing address: Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514	website (if any):
This Form prepared by: Tovina Yazzie	phone/email: Sweetwater@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager	928-429-0977
CONTACT PERSON'S name and tille	CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: Tolikan (Sweetwater) Rural Address	ng
Chapter President: Sarah Lee	phone & email: 928-429-0977 sarahlee@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President: Arnold Slowman	phone & email: 928-429-0977 aslowman@naataanii.org
Chapter Secretary: Rosalinda Nelson	phone & email: 928-429-0977 rnelson@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer. Rosalinda Nelson	phone & email: 928-429-0977 melson@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manageror CSC: Tovina Yazzie	phone & email: 928-429-0977 Toyazzie@NNChapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Calvin Tsosie	phone & email: 928-429-0096 cetsosie@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if kn	own):
Amount of FRF requested: \$137,089.00 FRF funding period:	(→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→→

#### Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served, and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

The \$137,089.00 Funds will be used by the Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter for Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Rural Addressing Project. The Project will help First Responders, Public Medical Service, Police Department and CHR to locate community Members at their homes. For the HIGH RISK Community Members under Doctors care.

document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

The Project will help First Responders, Public Medical Service, Police Department and CHR to locate community Client Members at their homes. For the HIGH RISK Community Members under Doctors care. This Project will Benefit the Tolikan (Sweetwater) Community and The Navajo Nation.

document attached

<sup>(</sup>c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

FY 22 Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Obtain 3 Quotes from Potential Vendors for construction of the Rural Addressing System, utilizing the procurement process to obtain quotes to fund the project. The Proposed work consist of labor, materials and equipment for the Rural Addressing to complete the project by 12/31/2026.

(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:

The Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter & Administrative Service Center will be responsible for the implementation of the Rural Addressing Project

(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:

After the Completion of the project it will be the responsbility of the Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter to maintain the Operation and maintenance cost.

document attached

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

6.1 Provision of Government Services

document attached

Chapter Resolution attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A);

Chapter Resolution is Forthcoming.

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Chapter's Tovina Jazzie	Approved by: and flowman
signature of PreparanCONTACT PERSON	signature of Chapter President for Vice-President)
Approved by: Jovina Gabble	Approved by: Can Dia Can
signature of Chapter Magage or CSC	signature of DCD/Chapter ASO
	Approved to submit for a submit of the submit
	for Review
	Sighsture of DCD Director

# APPENDIX A

document attached

document attached

,		<u></u>		T	<del></del>	<del></del>				<del></del>														
Y DEV.		(C) Difference or	Total	45, 760			91, 329										\$ 137,089.05							
DIV. COMMUNITY DEV.	Sweetwater@navajochapters.org	(8)	Proposed Budget	45 760			91,329										\$137,089.00		S	0			nted Name	12, 12 -22 ure and Date
Division/Branch:	Sweetwate	(A) NNC Approved	Original Budget	-12'160-			-01'358-6										- <del>\$137,089.00 -</del>	(D)	0	0	RATE.	Core	Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name	Division Disputer Branch Chief's Signature and Date
Bu	Email Address:	Fund Type	Code	6			9										TOTAL		udgeted:	udgeted:	ND ACCU	Sil	6n Direct	Level 1
Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Rual Addressing	928-429-0977 Email /	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY		2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	APPROVED BY: Karl	0	
Tolik		% of Total	100%	20	30	35	40	20	26	60	65	70	80	8	6	6		9		100%	ED IN THI			22/02
Program Title:	Phone No.:	Amount	137,089.00														-			137,089.00	MATION CONTAIN	er Manager	2	
₹W 808990 gy	Tovina Yazzle	Fiscal Year /Term	01/21/23-	grlost21																TOTAL:	THAT THE INFOR	Tovina Yazzie, Chapter Manager	Program Manager's Printed Name	Program Manager's Signature and Date
NEW ART I. Business Unit No.: - 108109, 408097, 608090 0	Prepared By: Tovina	PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	ARPA Fundung																		PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE	SUBMITTED BY: To	Pro	n VOL

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: ハビレ Business Unit No.: 408403 <del>, 408037, 508030</del> Program Name/Title:	Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Rural Addressing
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATIONIRESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:	
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	1st QTR         2nd QTR         3rd QTR         4th QTR           Goal         Actual         Goal         Actual         Goal         Actual
1. Goal Statement:	
To Purchase supples and pay employees	•
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
To Obain Price Quoles to purchase supplies	
2. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
3. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
4. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
5. Goal Statement:	
Program Performance Measure/Objective:	
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. Program Manager's Printed Name Program Manager's Printed Name Program Manager's Signature and Date	Y REVIEWED. Division DirectoryBranch Chief's Printed Name Division DirectorBranch Chief's Signature and Date

ter 1	(1)	Total by MAJOR Ubject Code (LOD 4)	137,099~			137089-
-108103-408037, 508030-04-	(C)	Total by DETAILED Unject Code (LOD 6)	•	45,760	91,329	137,089
NE Business Unit No.: -108183			-			TOTAL
PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Rural Addressing	Detailed Budget: (B)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Personnel Expenses: Salary for workers on the project	Supplies: Supplies for Project, Post & Signs	
art I. Pri Pr	Part II. De (a)	Object Code (LOD 6)		2001 F	4000	

.

# Tolikan (Sweetwater) Chapter Rural Addressing Budget for ARPA funds

Description of Supplies	Quauntity/Unit	Unit Cost		Total	,
10-ft. U-Channel post (hardware					
included) With Base Post (break-away					
assembly included) & Post Cap & Cross					
Bracket	100	\$	163.00	\$	16,300.00
10-ft. U-Channel Post (hardware					
included). With Base Post (break-away					
assembly included) With Shields &					
Arrow Signs Combination.	13	\$	407.00	\$	5,291.00
Flexible Post (yellow)	4000	\$	15.00	\$	60,000.00
Gas Powered Hammer	2	\$	238.00	\$	476.00
Fuel for Equipment - Gas (\$3.10 per					
gallon	260	\$	3.10	\$	806.00
Tools-Shovel(s)	3	\$	16.00	\$	48.00
Tools-Sledge Hammer	3	\$	40.00	\$	120.00
Tools- Ratchet Wrench Set	2	\$	42.00	\$	84.00
Tools-Industrial Markers (17 per pack)	3	\$	10.00	\$	30.00
Field Staff Reflective Vests	5	\$	10.00	\$	50.00
Hard Hats	3	\$	10.00	\$	30.00
Safety Glasses	24	\$	10.00	\$	240.00
Ear Plugs (packages)	2	\$	23.00	\$	46.00
First Aid Kits	3	\$	20.00	\$	60.00
Sunscreen	24	\$	10.00	\$	240.00
Gloves	24	\$	10.00	\$	240.00
Field Vehicle- Gas (\$3.10 per gallon) 1820					
miles	1820	\$	3.10	\$	5,642.00
Field Vehicle- Maintenance for Oil					
Change	-	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
Miscellaneous Office Supplies (Legal					
Pad, Pens, Copy Paper, Clip Board)	-	\$	126.00	\$	126.00
Laborers/Salary	2	\$ 2	22,880.00	\$	45,760.00
Miscellaneous (PPE, ribbon tape,					
equipment, etc.)	•	\$	500.00	\$	500.00
	-		Tota	\$	137,089.00



# Sweetwater Chapter

P. O. Box 105 • TeecNosPos, Arizona 86514

RESO-No.; SW-T-101 12/10/06

OF

THE SWEETWATER CHAPTER

#### <u>Supporting and Endorsing the Completion of a Rural Addressing System and the</u> <u>Development and Implementation of a Navajo Nation Enhanced Emergency 9-1-1 System</u>

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. The Sweetwater Chapter is a recognized governing entity of the Navajo Nation located within the boundaries of the Navajo Nation. It is endowed with perennial responsibilities to advocate for its citizens and community within the Navajo Nation; and
- 2. The Sweetwater Chapter is aware of the need for a Navajo Nation-wide Enhanced Emergency 9-1-1 System for any sudden occurrences of emergencies; and
- 3. The Sweetwater Chapter acknowledges the need for establishment of an Enhanced Emergency 9-1-1 System on the Navajo Nation, to improve adequate communications and expedite emergency services; and
- 4. Furthermore, the Sweetwater Chapter genuinely believes those communities within Navajo Nation will not only benefit the people, but also public businesses, health care facilities, educational institutions, fire districts, emergency rescue personnel and police district.

#### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Sweetwater Chapter hereby respectfully submits its support and endorsement in the implementation of a Rural Addressing System, commitment to help maintain the accuracy and subsequently, a Navajo Nation Enhanced Emergency 9-1-1 System, an effort by and through the Communications and Utilities Department of the Navajo Division of General Services.

#### CERTIFICATION

We hereby cettify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Sweetwater Chapter at a duly called meeting at Sweetwater Chapter, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and was motioned by: <u>Paul Hanley</u>; seconded by: <u>Roy D. Begay</u>; that same was passed by a vote of <u>55</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed and <u>02</u> abstained, this <u>10<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>December</u> 2006.

ena Y

Lena, Clark, Chapter President

Sarah Lee, Secretary/Freasurer

Woody Lee, Council Delegate

What i Lovena Lee, Vice President

John Blackwater, Grazing Committee





for one intersection:

- \$64 for 10-ft. U-channel post (bolts, lock washers, etc. usually included)
- \$69 for U-channel post base post (break-away assembly usually included)
- \$19 for post cap
- \$11 for cross-bracket

about \$163 for intersection sign

for one shield sign:

- \$64 for 10-ft. U-channel post (bolts, lock washers, etc. usually included)

- \$69 for U-channel post base post (break-away assembly usually included)
- \$68 shield (must be for numbered road)

about \$201

for one shield intersection signs combination:

- \$64 for 10-ft. U-channel post (bolts, lock washers, etc. usually included)

- \$69 for U-channel post base post (break-away assembly usually included)

- \$68 shield x 3 = \$204 (must be for numbered road)

- \$35 arrow signs x 2 =\$70

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

\$407

others:

please note: these prices (for these and all other parts) will vary depending on the quantity and current metal market value at the time of quotation from sign vendors

- adjustable 5.5" cross-brackets = \$25

- adjustable 5.5" post caps = \$25
- adjustable 12" cross-brackets (for blade signs 36" or longer) = \$25
- adjustable 12" post for blade signs 36" or longer) = \$25
- 12" cross-brackets (for blade signs 36" or longer) may not be available anymore
- 12" post for blade signs 36" or longer) may not be available anymore
- \* Universal 180-degree adjustable hardware for 5.5" postcap or cross-bracket = \$8
- \* Universal 180-degree adjustable hardware for 12" postcap or cross=bracket = \$16

adjustable hardware is for intersection signs where junction might be at 45-degree angle or so

Flexible delineator post; usually a box of 25 x \$.5 = \$375
 For rural centerline where there are no additional road/street markings; flex post along rural dirt roads will help emergency vehicles which of the many spire roads are centerlines



INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FY 2022 - 2027



© Navajo Nation Division of Community Development

From: Michele Peterson Shiprock Chapter

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 10:33 AM

To: Lenora Robinson; Marlene Palmer; Lynda Hayes; Anita Hayes; Martha Sagg; Carissa Wood; Arthur A. Bavaro; Newcomb Chapter; Minnie John; Red Valley Chapter; Amanda J Tolino; Sanostee Chapter; Kevin M. Begay; Tovina Yazzie; Steven Benally; Matilda Begay; Linda M. Johnson; Alvis Kee Subject: Next meetingn for Rural addressing

Hello All,

Sorry for the confusion, if you missed today's meeting, we went over to the WIND RA side and looked at Shiprock, Hogback and San Juan Chapters.

Please add this to your calendars.

Make sure to review RA on Mondays and Wednesdays. If you need help please let me know or set up some time with MC, call him directly at <u>927.871.7091</u>.

Topic: Northern Agency Rural Addressing Time: Jun 21, 2021 09:00 AM Mountain Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting https://zoom.us/j/94397831972?pwd=S3QwYVNIWE8rOGJOZzJJa1ImbUtBUT09

Meeting ID: 943 9783 1972 Passcode: 327566 One tap mobile +13462487799,,94397831972#,,,,\*327566# US (Houston) +16699009128,,94397831972#,,,,\*327566# US (San Jose)

Dial by your location +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) Meeting ID: 943 9783 1972 Passcode: 327566 Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adX7paXWRs

Respectfully, Michele Peterson, Community Services Coordinator, Shiprock Chapter 505,368,1081 / 505,354,5020 / 505,793,7168 Cell Call or Text From: M. C. B. Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 9:53 AM To: Tovina Yazzie Subject: Re: Invitation: Sweetwater LRAC @ Fri May 7, 2021 9:15am - 10:15am (MDT) (toyazzie@navajochapters.org)

me to but you're not logged in

On Fri, May 7, 2021 at 9:45 AM Tovina Yazzie <<u>toyazzie@navajochapters.org</u>> wrote:

We are on now

Tovina Yazzie

**Tolikan Chapter** 

P.O. Box 105

Teec Nos Pos, Arizona 86514

Telephone: (928) 429-0977

Email: sweetwater@navajochapters.org

From: mcbaldwin@nndcd.org Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 9:21 AM To: toyazzie@navajochapters.org; kaydoh11@gmail.com Subject: invitation: Sweetwater LRAC @ Fri May 7, 2021 9:15am - 10:15am (MDT) (toyazzie@navajochapters.org) When: Friday, May 7, 2021, 9:15 AM - 10:15 AM

You have been invited to the following event.

Sweetwater LRACWhenFri May 7, 2021 9:15am - 10:15am Mountain Time - Denver

Joining info Join with Google Meet

ij		meet.google.com/ixr-ileg-sus								
		Join by phone (US) <u>+1 413-424-4279</u> (PIN: 560216296)								
1	Calendar	Calendar toyazzie@navajochapters.org								
	Who	<ul> <li>mcbaldwin@nndcd.org - organizer</li> <li>toyazzie@navajochapters.org</li> <li>kaydoh11@gmail.com</li> </ul>								
	more detail	<u>8.8</u>								
	Going (toyazzie@navajochapters.org)? Yes - Maybe - No more options »									
	Invitation from Google Calendar									
	You are receiving this email at the account tovazzie@navalochapters.org because you are subscribed for invitations on calendar tovazzie@navalochapters.org.									
	To stop receiving these emails, please log in to <u>https://calendar.google.com/calendar/</u> and change your notification settings for this calendar.									
	Forwarding this invitation could allow any recipient to send a response to the organizer and be added to the guest list, or invite others regardless of their own invitation status, or to modify your RSVP. Learn More.									

M. C. Baldwin, GIS/Rural Addressing Coordinator ; +code: 857GMWGV+366 928.871.7091, x-7182, x-7157 (NN Addressing Authority) ; nnaa.nndcd.org Division of Community Development (a.k.a. Rural Addressing) Administrative Building #2 ; Second Floor ; Window Rock, AZ.

From: M. C. B. Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2021 8:32 AM To: Tovina Yazzie Subject: Re: Rural Addressing Progress 4.21.21

points are not coming up but I can see some coordinates on the PDF map

On Wed, Apr 21, 2021 at 7:30 PM Tovina Yazzie <<u>toyazzie@navajochapters.org</u>> wrote:

https://earth.google.com/web/search/Sweetwater+Chapter/@36.85123878,-109.23239795,2240.05804921a,67474.1051112d,30.000035y,0h,0t,0r/data=CigiJgokCZkyI7CCZkJAEebB 7Vk7T0JAGUqZG1zTTFvAIUWD1SGBZIvA

Tovina Yazzie

**Tolikan Chapter** 

P.O. Box 105

Teec Nos Pos, Arizona 86514

Telephone: (928) 429-0977

Email: sweetwater@navajochapters.org

From: <u>M. C. B.</u> Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 7:27 PM To: <u>Tovina Yazzie</u> Subject: Re: Rural Addressing Progress 4.21.21

send me the hyperlink to your googlemap ; that way, I can zoom in and out to assess intersections

On Wed, Apr 21, 2021 at 7:09 PM Tovina Yazzie <<u>toyazzie@navajochapters.org</u>> wrote:

Good evening, M.C.

This is how far we got on the mapping for Sweetwater Area with the Coordinates and color codes.

Should you have questions please contact us.

Please share your response with us.

Thank you and have a good restful evening!

Kim and Tovina

Tovina Yazzie

#### **Tolikan Chapter**

P.O. Box 105

Teec Nos Pos, Arizona 86514

Telephone: (928) 429-0977

#### Email: sweetwater@navajochapters.org

M. C. Baldwin, GIS/Rural Addressing Coordinator ; +code: 857GMWGV+366 928.871.7091, x-7182, x-7157 (NN Addressing Authority) ; <u>nnaa.nndcd.org</u> Division of Community Development (a.k.a. Rural Addressing)

Administrative Building #2 ; Second Floor ; Window Rock, AZ.

M. C. Baldwin, *GIS/Rural Addressing Coordinator*; +code: 857GMWGV+366 928.871.7091, x-7182, x-7157 (NN Addressing Authority); <u>nnaa.nndcd.org</u> *Division of Community Development (a.k.a. Rural Addressing)* Administrative Building #2; Second Floor; Window Rock, AZ. From: M. C. B. Sent: Wednesday, May 5, 2021 4:57 PM To: Tovina Yazzie Cc: Kim Kaye Subject: shield intersection combination

--

M. C. Baldwin, *GIS/Rural Addressing Coordinator*; +code: 857GMWGV+366 928.871.7091, x-7182, x-7157 (NN Addressing Authority); <u>nnaa.nndcd.org</u> *Division of Community Development (a.k.a. Rural Addressing)* Administrative Building #2; Second Fioor; Window Rock, AZ.







# NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: \_\_\_\_\_HK0361\_\_\_\_\_

Date & Time Received: 12/20/22

Date & Time of Response: 12 January 2023; 8:29 am

Entity Requesting FRF: Mexican Water Chapter

Title of Project: <u>Backhoe Purchase</u>

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: \$206,055.38

Eligibility Determination: ⊠ FRF eligible □ FRF ineligible □ Additional information requested

#### FRF Eligibility Category:

☑ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact
 □ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue

□ (2) Premium Pay
□ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

#### U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 6.1 Provision of Government

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Services

# Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures):

- □ Missing Form
- □ Supporting documentation missing
- □ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026
- □ Ineligible purpose
- □ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports
- ☐ Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination

- □ Expenditure Plan incomplete
- □ Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024
- □ Incorrect Signatory
- □ Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: \_

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

#### THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Governance-Certified Chapter requesting FRF:Mexican Water Chapter		Date prepared: 11/23/2022
Chapter's Red Mesa TP#1019, HC 61 Box 38 mailing address: Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514	phone	Remail. 828-429-0943 mexicanweier@navajochepiers.org
mailing address: Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514	websi	e (fany): mexicanwater.navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Phoebe Begay, Sr. Accounta		none/email: 928-429-0943/0986/1054
CONTACT PERSON'S name and Ille	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	pcbegay@nnchapters.org contact persons in/o
Tille and type of Project: Backhoe for burial assistance and transpo	orting and deliv	verying PPE supplies & food off of truck.
Chapter President: Curtis Yanito	_ phone & email:	928-429-0943 cyanito@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President: Cassandra Beletso		928-429-0943 cbeletso@unhsinc.org
Chapter Secretary: Clifford L. Sagg	•	928-429-0943 csagg@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer, Clifford L. Sagg		928-429-0943 csagg@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manageror CSC: Phoebe Begay, Acting CM		928-429-0943 maxicanwater@navajochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Calvin Tsosie	•	928-429-0096 cetsosle@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if k		
Amount of FRF requested: \$206,055.38 FRF funding period: FY	<del> 6/ /23</del> <del>2022 - De</del>	<del></del>
	Indic	ale Project starling and anding/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.		
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be	used, for what purposes, the localion(s) to be served,
Funds will be used to purchase a backhoe to be used	for burial as	sssitance for Covid-19 related

deaths for chapter membership. In addition, it will be used to unload and load food, water, PPE supplies from semi trucks and cargo truck.

document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

The benefits of a warehouse is to assist families with backhoe services for burial assistance. Any assistance helps families relieve stress and financial burdens. Having a backhoe readily available helps covid patients and families the delay of the burial services. Also with the backhoe (forklift) unload and loading supplies will alleviate time periods to a minimum.

document attached

<sup>(</sup>c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

	APPEN	IDIX A
--	-------	--------

Mecian Water Chapter obtain 3 quotes from vendors for a backhoe. Complete purchase by December 2024.

document attached

(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:

The Mexican Water Chapter and Administrative Service Center will be responsible for the . implementation of the purchase of backhoe.

(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:

Once the project is completed, The Mexican Water Chater will be responsible for the operations and maintenance costs of the backhoe.

document attached

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

6.1 Provision of Goverment Service. The Mexican Water Chapter will assist families with covid-19 related deaths by using backhoe for burial digging.

document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):

Chapter Resolution attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Chapter's functe Barrow	Approved by:
stgnature of Propense OOb/ACT PERSON	shyneture of Chepter President (or Vice-President)
Approved by: Aunte Barne	Approved by: Carlos V
signature of Chapter Manager or (50)	Elignatural of DCD/Chapter ASO
	Approved to submit find Sommer MUTRED
	signations of DCO Director

														6					6							Ň	
bubge 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1	true		Į	(c) Difference	(Column B - A)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	206.055.38		•	•	•	20405.3	-						12.16	
Page	D.D/Executure	pcbeqay@nnchapters.org	Į	(a)	Proposed Budget									206,055.38					206,055.38	E	0	0		U o Par	Chers Printed Name	allow.	hel's Signature and Date
	DivisionBrancht	pcbegay		(A) NNC Approved	<b>Original Budget</b>									-206,055.38					-208,055.38	۵)	0	0	(	100	APPROVED BY: Division DirectionBranch Crief's Printed Name	Larles	APPROVED BY: Division Director/Brands Ci
		Email Address:		Type	Code									9					TOTAL		Budgeted:	Vehicles:	COURATE.	~	OVED BY: D	X	ED BY: Divi
THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY	the Medican Water Chapter Backhoe	(328) 429-0943 Ema	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY			2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IN. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles:	I CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	Jepartment Manager		- 12/19/2022	APPROV
PRC	can Water	Phone No.:	% of Total	100%																		100%	NED IN TH	tment ]	Signature	1	Agnature and Date
	Program Title: Mexi	I	Amount	1 206,055.38 1007.										2								8	<b>ORMATION CONTAL</b>		ger's Printed Name &	たし	Manager's Agnatura
		Phoebe Begay, Sr. Accountant	E	_	9/30/2026																	TOTAL:	EDGE THAT THE INFI	Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, ASC J	SUBMITTED, BY: Program Manager's Printed Numpe & Signature (Date	mai	SUBMITTED BY: Program Managera
FY	PART L Business Unit No.: NEW	Prepared By: Phoebe	RCE(S)																				PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION	Sonlatsa	SUBMITTEL	Þ	SUBA
2023	THE NAV PROGRAM PERFO	THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA		Page_ BUDG	Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2																						
---	--	---	---	--	------------------------------																						
PART L PROCERAM INFORMATION: BUSINESS Und No.:		Program Name/Tites	Mardcan Water Chapter	-Backhoe	Å																						
PART I. FLAN OF OPERATION REFERENCELEGISLATED CAP-84-58 To direct the Chapter Administration and Ma standard of Dung to the chapter membership.	AT IL FLAN OF OPERATION REFERENCEA EQUITATED PROGRAM PURPOSE: CAP 34-33 To direct the Chapter Administration and Management control system, by promoting efficiency and accountability to the chapter membership, and to effectuate plans of action to improve the standard of Diring to the chapter membership.	ting efficiency and accountability to	the chepter membership, s	nd to effectuate plans o	ri sciion to improve the																						
PART IL. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	ERIA:	1st QTR Goal Actual	2nd CTR Goal Actual	3rd OTR Goel Actual	4th CTFF Goti Actual																						
1. Program Performance Area:																											
to purchase a new peconon. Cosi Statement																											
To be used for covid-18 burtel exsister	To be used for covid-18 buriel ass <del>istance</del> and unbadingharding PPE, & other supplies.	0	0	•																							
2. Program Performance Area:																											
Goel Statement				-																							
3. Program Performance Arec:																											
Goel Statement																											
4. Program Performance Area:																											
Goal Statement:																											
5. Program Performance Area:																											
Cool Statement:																											
PART N. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT Sonlatsa Jim-Mart Program Mare Program Mare	PART IN. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, ASC Department Manager Program Marager's Printed Name Program Marager's Signature and Data Program Marager's Signature and Data		Portugal Charles Print Division Director Bangal Charles Print Division Di Sciard Banch Charles Signal	Potanael Name Potanael Name Potanae and Data	ر بر بر																						

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

. ,

•

(D) Total by	A ph		Object Code	206,055.38		208,055.38
		<u>و م</u> ر	Obja		8	5.38
	ទ	Total by	Object Code		208,055.38	206,055.38
					r supplies.	TOTAL
			Justification		d for untoeding PPE's and other	
	(8)		Object Code Description and Justification		Special Transaction: to purchase a new backhoe to be used for covid 19 related builal assistance and for unioading PPE's and other supplies.	
				tuities	a new backhoe to be used for co	
	PART IL. DETAILED BUDGET: (A)			5500 Communicatons and Utilities	Special Transaction: to purchase a	
	part 11. det/ (a)		(LOD 5)		802	

FY 2023

•

.



MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER

Red Mesa TP#1019, HC 61 Box 38 • Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514 • (928) 429-0986

# Mexican Water Chapter

## MWCDEC06-017

**RESOLUTION OF MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER** 

APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER'S PURCHASE OF A NEW BACKHOE FOR EMERGENCY BURIAL ASSISTANCE FOR COVID-19 RELATED DEATHS, TO UNLOAD AND LOAD PPE'S, WATER, WOOD, COAL, AND FOOD FROM SEMI AND CARGO TRUCKS TO MITIGATE THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC.

#### WHEREAS,

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 102 (B); which permits Mexican Water Chapter to exercise local governance authorities contained within 26 N.N.C. Section 103, with the exception of land administration authority pursuant to 26 N.N.C. Section (D) (1); and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A) the Mexican Water Chapter is a recognized certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation government, as listed at 11 N.N.C. part 1, section 10; and
- 3. Pursuant to CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council adopted the Navajo Nation Local Governance Act (LGA); and
- 4. The Mexican Water Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding pool in the amount of <u>\$206,055.38</u> for a new <u>backhoe</u>; the funds will be used for emergency burial assistance for COVID-19 related deaths for its chapter membership and to unload and load PPE's, water wood, coal, food and other valuable asset to mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic; and
- 5. The Mexican Water Chapter will not use the backhoe to grade road for residents; and
- 6. The Mexican Water Chapter will advertise through the Navajo Times newspaper for an invitation for bid to potential vendors operating on and off the Navajo Nation, announcing a Competitive Sealed Bidding.

#### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT;

- The Mexican Water Chapter hereby approves Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Request Form and Expenditure Plan for Mexican Water Chapter's purchase of a new backhoe for emergency burial assistance for covid-19 related deaths, to unload and load PPE's, water, wood, coals and food from semi and cargo trucks to mititate the covid-19 pandemic; and
- 2. The Mexican Water Chapter Administration will be responsible for the operation and maintenance cost of the backhoe.
- 3. The Mexican Water Chapter Administration shall initiate the procurement of backhoe in Fiscal Year 2023, and the estimated date of completion of the project will be before December 31, 2026.

Mexican Water Chapter

MWCDEC06-017

#### CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Mexican Water Chapter membership, at a duly called Chapter Meeting at which a quorum was present and that the same was enacted by a vote of 25 in favor, M approved, and M abstained, this <u>06<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>December 2022</u>.

۰.

Cassandra Beletso, Vice-President Curtis Yanito, President

Clifford L. Sagg, Secretary/Dreasurer

Page 2



## Investment Proposal (Quote)

RDO Equipment Co. 5500 East Penstock Avenue Flagstalf AZ, 86004 Phone: (928) 526-0639 - Fax: (928) 526-2498

Proposal for: KAYENTA CHAPTER PO BOX 1088 KAYENTA, AZ, 860331088 NAVAJO

.

Investment Proposal Date: Pricing Valid Until: Deal Numbor: Customer Accountif: Sales Professional: Phone: Fax: Email: 9/21/2022 10/5/2022 1592718 5520032 Buzz lvicek (928) 526-0639 (928) 526-2498 Blvicok@rdoequipmonl.com

Quantity	Serial Number Stock Number	Hours (approx.)	Slatus / Year / Mako / Model Addillonal Items	Cash Price
ļ	TBD TBD	0	New 2023 JOHN DEERE 320P	\$234,843.00
			Freight in FACTORY FREIGHT	\$6,500.00
			Freight Out DELIVERY	\$2,880.00
			Prep / Reconditioning PRE-DELIVERY	\$3,300.00
			Customer Discount SOURCEWELL 43%	(\$100,982.49)
			PM Essonilal Final Tier 4 - 0 - 5000 Hours	\$32,877.38
			Warraniy -John Deero Comprehensive-60 Months, 5000 Hours,Deduciiblo: 200, Exp Date: 9/21/2027	\$8,325.00
			Itom Subtotal:	\$187,742.89
	TBD TBO	C	Attachment - New 2023 JOHN DEERE 60" FORK KIT	\$3,750.00
			Equipment Sublotal:	\$191,492.89

Fundation of the state of the s	<b>新学生的</b>	出版的行行	
Total Ta Az Az C	Balanco: xable Amount: Z STATE TAX: COUNTY TAX: AZ CITY TAX: ales Tax Total: Sub Total;	\$191,492.89 \$158,615.51 \$8,882.47 \$2,052.00 \$3,618.02 \$14,562.49 \$206,055,38	(int
	eh with Order: Balanco Due:	\$0.00 \$208,055.38	

•

with Limited Silp Dilferentiat 4006 John Deoro PoworTach™ EWL 4.5L (276 cu. In.) Engle Final Tter 4 and Stage IV Emissions 8075 Diagnostic Oll Sampling Ports 5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front 6154 Dual MaIntenanco Freo Batterias With Disconnect, Jun and Engine Block Heater 6762 Extendibio Dippersilck 6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxiliary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluction 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Singlo Lov 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Savere-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 In. Thumb I 7860 82 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 0027 Thumb - 42 In. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard				8
0202 United States         0351 Translated Text Labels         0259 English         1003 Cab         8109 Sun Visor         B146 Left Sida Consolo Storage with Cup Holders         0183 Radio, Bosch Premium Packago         8207 Seat, Cloth Alr-Suspension         183E JDLInk™         3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Driver         with Limited Sitp Differential         4006 John Daoro PoworTach™ EWL 4.6L (276 cu. in.) Engli         Final Ther 4 and Stage IV Emission         6075 Dilognostic Oli Sampling Ports         5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front         6156 Dub (567 kg.) Front Countervolght         7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with Doils connoct, Jun         and Engline Block Heater         6771 250 Ib. (567 kg.) Front Countervolght         7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluciton         7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluciton         7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lov         8125 Heavy-Duby Backhoo Buckel Cylindor         7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Sovero-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu         Bucket       7712 Now Sories Multi-Brand Quick Coupler -42 in. Thumb J         7608 25 In. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip       Bucket         7712 Now Sories Multi-Brand Quick Coupler -42 in. Thu	lon	Dos	Description	
0351 Translated Text Labels 0259 English 1003 Cab 8109 Sun Visor 8146 Laft Side Console Storage with Cup Holders 8163 Radio, Bosch Premlum Package 8207 Seat, Cicht Air-Suspension 1835 JULink™ 3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Witeel Drive with Limited Silip Differential 4006 John Deore PowerTach™ EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engli Final Tiar 4 and Stage IV Emissions 6075 Diagnostic Oil Sampling Ports 5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front 6154 Dual Maintenanco Free Balterias With Disconnect, Jun and Engline Block Healer 6752 Extendible Dippersitick 6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selaction 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Low 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 m. (610 mm.) Wide, Sovere-Duty, 7.5 cu. It. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler -42 ln. Thumb J 7608 24 m. (610 mm.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 0027 Thumb -42 ln. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshalt Guard	320 P-tler	170	17COT 320 P-tler Backhoe Loader	
0259 English 1003 Cab 8109 Sun Visor 6146 Left Side Console Storage with Cup Holders 6163 Radio, Bosch Premlum Package 8207 Seat, Cloth Alr-Suspension 1835 JDLink <sup>™</sup> 3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Drive with Limited Silp Differential 4006 John Deoro PoworTach <sup>™</sup> EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engli Final Tar 4 and Stage IV Emissions 6075 Diagnostic Oli Sampling Ports 5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front 6154 Dual Maintenanco Free Batterias With Disconnoct, Jun and Engline Block Heater 6762 Extendiblo Dipperslick 6577 1250 lb. (557 Kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluction 7041 Loader Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 780B 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Sovere-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 In. Thumb 1 7660 92 In, (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 0027 Thumb - 42 In. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	lited State	0202	0202 United States	
1003 Cab         8109 Sun Visor         8146 Left Side Consolo Storage with Cup Holders         8148 Left Side Consolo Storage with Cup Holders         8148 Radio, Bosch Premium Package         8207 Seat, Cloth Alr-Suspension         183E JDLhk™         3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Drive         with Limited Silp Differential         4006 John Deoro PowerTech™ EWL 4,6L (276 cu. In.) Engle         Finat Tiar 4 and Stage IV Emissions         8075 Diagnostic Oli Sampling Ports         5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front         G154 Dual Maintenance Froe Batteries With Disconnect, Jun         and Englino Block Healer         6752 Extendiblo Dipperslick         6577 1250 Ib. (557 kg.) Front Counterweight         7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm         Thumb/Swinger)         7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection         7041 Loader Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev         8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor         7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu         Bucket         7712 New Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I         7660 82 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip         Bucket       8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino         8115 M	anslatod '	0351	0351 Translatod Text Labels	
<ul> <li>8109 Sun Visor</li> <li>8146 Left Side Consolo Storage with Cup Holders</li> <li>8183 Radio, Bosch Premium Package</li> <li>8207 Seat, Cloth Air-Suspension</li> <li>1835 JDL/nk<sup>™</sup></li> <li>3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Drive with Limited Silp Differential</li> <li>4006 John Deoro PoworTach<sup>™</sup> EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engle Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions</li> <li>6075 Diagnostic Oli Sampling Ports</li> <li>5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear &amp; 12.5/80-18 10PR Front</li> <li>6154 Dual Maintenanco Free Batteries With Disconnect, Jun and Engline Block Heater</li> <li>6752 Extendiblo Dippersitek</li> <li>6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight</li> <li>7022 Auxillary Hydraulics with One &amp; Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger)</li> <li>7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selaction</li> <li>7041 Loader Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Low 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor</li> <li>7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket</li> <li>7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb J Bucket</li> <li>027 Thumb - 42 In. 4 Tino</li> <li>8115 MFV/D Driveshaft Guard</li> </ul>	glish	0259	0259 English	
B146 Loft Side Console Storage with Cup Holders         B183 Radio, Bosch Premium Package         8207 Seat, Cloth Alr-Suspension         183E JDLInk™         3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Witeel Driver         with Limited Silp Differential         4006 John Deoro PoworTech™ EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engle         Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions         6075 Diagnostic Oil Sampling Ports         5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front         G154 Dual Maintenanco Free Batterles With Disconnect, Jun         and Engline Block Heater         6752 Extendiblo Dippersilck         5577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight         7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm         Thumb/Swinger)         7028 PIDI Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection         7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev         8125 Heavy-Duty Backhop Bucket Cylinder         7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severa-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu         Bucket         7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Couplor - 42 In. Thumb I         7660 92 In. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip         Bucket         0227 Thumb - 42 In. 4 Tino         8115 MFV/D Driveshaft Guard	ıb	1003	1003 Cab	
8183 Radio, Bosch Premlum Package         8207 Seat, Cloth Air-Suspension         1835 JDL/hk™         3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Drive with Limited Slip Differential         4006 John Deoro PoworTech™ EWL 4,5L (276 cu. in.) Engle Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions         6075 Diagnostic Oll Sampling Ports         5245 Galaxy 19,5L-24 12PR Rear & 12,5/80-18 10PR Front         6154 Dual Maintenanco Froe Batterias With Disconnect, Jun and Engine Block Heater         6752 Extendiblo Dippersitek         6577 1250 Ib. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight         7002 Auxiliary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger)         7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selaction         7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor         7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Savere-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket         7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Couplor - 42 in. Thumb I 7660 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket         0027 Thumb - 42 In. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	n Visor	8109	8109 Sun Visor	
<ul> <li>8207 Seat, Cloth Air-Suspension</li> <li>183E JDL/hk<sup>™</sup></li> <li>3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Witeel Driver with Limited Silp Dlifferenital</li> <li>4006 John Deoro PoworTach<sup>™</sup> EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engler Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions</li> <li>8075 Diagnostic Oli Sampling Ports</li> <li>5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear &amp; 12.5/80-18 10PR Front</li> <li>6154 Dual Maintenanco Free Batteries With Disconnect, Jun and Engline Block Heater</li> <li>6752 Extendibio Dipperslick</li> <li>6577 1250 lb. (557 kg.) Front Counterweight</li> <li>7002 Auxillary Hydraulies with Ono &amp; Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger)</li> <li>7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selaction</li> <li>7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor</li> <li>780B 24 in. (610 mm.) Wide, Sovare-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket</li> <li>7712 Now Sories Multi-Brand Quick Couplor - 42 in. Thumb I 7660 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket</li> <li>6027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino</li> <li>8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard</li> </ul>	(l Side Co	8146	8146 Left Side Console Storage with Cup Holders	
183E JDLInk™         3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Drive         wilh Limited Slip Dilferential         4006 John Deoro PoworTach™ EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engli         Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions         6075 Diagnostic Oll Sampling Ports         5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front         6154 Dual Maintenanco Freo Batterles With Disconnect, Jun         and Engline Block Heater         6752 Extendible Dipperstick         6577 1250 Di. (557 Kg.) Front Counterweight         70022 Auxillary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm         Thumb/Swinger)         7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluction         7041 Loader Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev         8155 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor         7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Sovera-Duty, 7.5 cu. fl. (0.21 cu         Bucket         7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I         7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip         Bucket       0027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino         8115 MFVVD Driveshalt Guard       6277 Turbo	dio, Bosc	8183	8183 Radio, Bosch Premium Package	
<ul> <li>3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Drive with Limited Slip Dilferenital</li> <li>4006 John Deoro PoworTach™ EWL 4.5L (276 cu. In.) Englis</li> <li>Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions</li> <li>6075 Diagnostic Oll Sampling Ports</li> <li>5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear &amp; 12.5/80-18 10PR Front</li> <li>6154 Dual Maintenanco Freo Batteries With Disconnect, Jun and Engline Block Heater</li> <li>6762 Extendible Dipperslick</li> <li>6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight</li> <li>7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with One &amp; Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger)</li> <li>7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection</li> <li>7041 Loader Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev</li> <li>8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor</li> <li>7808 24 in. (610 mm.) Wide, Severa-Duty, 7.5 cu. fl. (0.21 cu Bucket</li> <li>7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I</li> <li>7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket</li> <li>6027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino</li> <li>8115 MFVVD Driveshalt Guard</li> </ul>	at, Cloth	8207	8207 Seat, Cloth Air-Suspension	
with Limited Silp Dilferentiat 4006 John Deoro PoworToch™ EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engle Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions 8075 Diagnostic Oll Sampling Ports 5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front 6154 Dual MaIntenanco Freo Batterias With Disconnoci, Jun and Engine Block Heater 6762 Extendiblo Dippersitck 6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxiliary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluction 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Singlo Lov 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 in. (610 mm.) Wide, Savere-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7860 82 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Buckat 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	Link™	1835	183E JDLink™	
Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions 6075 Diagnostic Oli Sampling Ports 5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front 6154 Dual Maintenanco Free Batteries With Disconnect, Jun and Engine Block Heater 6752 Extendible Dipperslick 6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection 7041 Loader Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 New Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7060 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 0027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard			3009 Autoshift Transmission - Mechanical Front Wheel Drive (MFV) with Limited Silp Differential	/D}
5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front G154 Dual Maintenanco Freo Batteries With Disconnect, Jun and Engine Block Heater G752 Extendible Dippersitck 6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluction 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lov 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Sovere-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7660 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard			4006 John Deoro PoworTach™ EWL 4.5L (276 cu. in.) Engine Mee Final Tier 4 and Stage IV Emissions	ls
6154 Dual Maintenanco Freo Batteries With Disconneci, Jun and Engine Block Heater 6762 Extendibio Dippersitck 6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxiliary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluction 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7,5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7866 82 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 In. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	ignostic (	6075	B075 Dlagnostic Oll Sampling Ports	
and Engine Block Heater 6752 Extendibio Dippersitck 6577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxiliary Hydraulics with One & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Seluction 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7,5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7660 82 in, (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	laxy 19.5	5245	5245 Galaxy 19.5L-24 12PR Rear & 12.5/80-18 10PR Front	
6752 Extendibio Dippersitck 6577 1250 ib. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight 7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with Ono & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Singlo Lov 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Sovere-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb F 7660 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	al Malnte Ine Block	6154 and E	6154 Dual Maintenanco Freo Batteries With Disconnect, Jump Pos and Engine Block Heater	i.
7002 Auxillary Hydraulics with Ono & Two Way Flow (Hamm Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 780B 24 in. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cu. ft. (0.21 cu Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7866 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard				
Thumb/Swinger) 7028 Pilot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection 7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cv. ft. (0.21 cv Bucket 7712 Now Sories Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cv. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	50 Ib. (56	6577	3577 1250 lb. (567 kg.) Front Counterweight	
7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cv. fl. (0.21 cv Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brend Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cv. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshalt Guard			7002 Auxiliary Hydraulics with Ono & Two Way Flow (Hammer & Thumb/Swinger)	
7041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lev 8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cv. fl. (0.21 cv Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brend Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cv. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshalt Guard	ot Control	7028	1028 Pllot Controls, Two Lever, with Pattern Selection	
8125 Heavy-Duty Backhoe Bucket Cylindor 7808 24 In. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7.5 cv. fl. (0.21 cv Bucket 7712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb I 7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cv. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tine 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	dor Cou	7041	1041 Loador Coupler, Three-Function Hydraulics, Single Lovor	
Bucket 7712 Now Sories Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb i 7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tine 8115 MFWD Driveshaft Guard	avy-Duty	8125	3125 Heavy-Duty Backhop Bucket Cylindor	
7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshalt Guard	in. (610 n	780B Buck	7808 24 in. (610 mm.) Wide, Severe-Duty, 7,5 cu. il. (0.21 cu. m.) Bucket	
7860 92 in. (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Bucket 8027 Thumb - 42 in. 4 Tino 8115 MFWD Driveshalt Guard	v Serles v	7712	712 Now Series Multi-Brand Quick Coupler - 42 in. Thumb Ready	
8115 MFWD Driveshall Guard	in. (2.34 ı	7860	7860 92 in, (2.34 m.) Wide, 1.31 cu. yd. (1.0 cu. m.) Long-Lip Coupl	er
8115 MFWD Driveshall Guard	mb - 42	8027	1027 Thumb - 42 In. 4 Tino	
			•	
AT437700 BKH Pin-on Bucket 18 in (457 mm) Sovere Duly 5 FL (0.14 Cu. M.)	O BKH P	AT43	T437700 BKH Pin-on Bucket 18 In (457 mm) Severe Duty 5.1 Cu.	
			1308139 FORKS, PALLET (2) 60 IN.(1.52M) WITH 60 IN. (1.52	

,

-

•

•



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 362

Date & Time Received: 12/20/22 at 16:36

Date & Time of Response:\_\_\_\_\_

Entity Requesting FRF: Mexican Water Chapter

Title of Project: Mobile Home Housing for 2 Clients (Homeless)

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: \$207,212.62

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible
 FRF ineligible
 Additional information requested

#### FRF Eligibility Category:

■ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact
 □ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue

□ (2) Premium Pay
 □ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

#### U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:\_\_\_\_\_

2.16, Long-term Housing Security: Services for Unhoused Persons

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200

## Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures):

<ul> <li>Missing Form</li> <li>Supporting documentation missing</li> <li>Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Expenditure Plan incomplete</li> <li>Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024</li> </ul>
□ Ineligible purpose	□ Incorrect Signatory
□ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	Inconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination	federal laws
Other Comments:	
······································	
······································	
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso	······································

## Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso Digitally signed by Adjua Adjei-Danso Date: 2023.01.17 16:11:06 -07:00

#### Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

### APPENDIX A

#### THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Governance-Certified Chapter requesting FRF:Mexican Water Chapter	Date prepared: 11/23/2022
	phone & email: 928-429-0843 mexicanwais/@navajochapters.org
Chapter's Red Mesa TP#1019, HC 61 Box 38 mailing address: Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514	website (if any): mexicanwater.navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Phoebe Begay, Sr. Accounta	
	pcbegay@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and litle	CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: Mobile Home Housing for 2 c	lients (Homeless)
Chapter President: Curtis Yanito	phone & email: 928-429-0943 cyanito@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President: Cassandra Beletso	phone & email: 928-429-0943 cbeletso@unhsinc.org
Chapter Secretary. Clifford L. Sagg	_ phone & email: 928-429-0943 csagg@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer. Clifford L. Sagg	_ phone & email: 928-429-0943 csagg@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Phoebe Begay, Acting CM	phone & email: 928-429-0943 mexicanwater@navajochaptars.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Calvin Tsosie	phone & email: 928-429-0096 cetsosle@nndcd.org
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if	known):
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10///23 2/30/24 document attached
Amount of FRF requested: 207,212.62 FRF funding period: F	Y2023 to December 2026- Indicale Project starting and ending/deadline date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	Frankrik Liebost aminisk min ostaviškopnomia apra
•	
<ul> <li>(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how</li> </ul>	w the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,

and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

Funds will be used to assist 2 clients for new housing projects. The list is attached. Clients need new housing due to being homeless. Many families live under one roof and are crowded which creates a risk of the spead of Covid-19.

document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

The benefits of housing for families are to mitigate the spread of covid-19. Homeless families living with parents or grandparents will be able to have their own homes, which reduces crowding in homes. With only one family in a household it will mitigate the spread of covid 19.

document attached

<sup>(</sup>c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

<u>APPENDIX A</u>
The clients need to have all their documents (Homesite leases and surveys) for this project, which maybe cause a delay, The Mexican Water Chapter Administration and clients will work together to complete this project. The housing projects will be completed by December 2026.
document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
The Mexican Water Chapter with technical assistance from Administrative Service Center and clients, surveyors and contractors will work togther for the implementation of the housing project.
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
Once the project is completed, the homeowner will be responsible for the operation and maintenance of their home.
□ document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
2.14 Assistance to Household. To provide housing to two homeless families who most likely are under another families homes which creates crowding and is more susceptible to covid-19 virus.
document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Chully Bland Approved by:
Approved by: Line Beand Approved by: signature of DCDChapter ASO
Approved to submit frea form, MFRFO for Review:

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

PART L Business Unit No.:	NGW	Program Titler, <u>Mexi</u> c	an Water	Program Tille: Mexican Water Chapter MODIA HOME HOUCING BMMAN Onision Branch	larsing	EMAR	Civision/Brancht	Medcan Water Chapter	at
Prepared By. Phoebe Begay, Sr. Accountant	Begay, Sr. Accounta	nt Phone No.:	No.:	(328) 429-0343	Email Address	ddress	pcbegay	pcbegay@nnchapters.org	
PART IL FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year Term	Amount		PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	u.	Fund	જ	Ê	Ð
SOULL H JUL	R[30/2026	201 27.77			- 0	Type Code	NNC Approved Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Difference (Column B - A)
				2001 Personnel Expenses	_				•
				3000 Travel Expenses					•
				3500 Meeting Expenses	_				•
				4000 Supplies					
				5000 Lease and Rental					•
				5500 Communications and Utilities	lities				•
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance	9				•
				6500 Contractual Services					•
				7000 Special Transactions		6		207,212.62	207,212.62
				8000 Public Assistance					•
				9000 Capital Outlay					•
				9500 Matching Funds					•
				9500 Indirect Cost					•
						TOTAL	•	207,212,62	207,212.62
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	ES		(a)	(E)	
				Total # of Positions Budgeted:	ttons Bud	geted:	0	٩	
	TOTAL	00'0\$	100%	Total # of Permanentity Assigned Vehicles:	signed Ve	hicles:	0	0	
V. IHEREBY ACKNOWLE	EDGE THAT THE INF	ORMATION CONTAIN	ED IN TH	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	AND ACCU	IRATE.	: : :		
Sonlats	Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, A		ment A	Aanager	2	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathbf{J}}$	eull	ellar	
SUBMITTE	SUBMITTED BY: Program Marrager	iger's Prined Name & Signature /Date	signature AC	zte		ED BY: D	APPROVED BY: UNISION Director damanch Chief's Printed Name	Chiers Printed Name	
	SUBMITTED BY: PROGRAM MA	Maraoed Simature and Date	- 12/1 and Date	- 12/19/2022	APPROVED BY		on Director/Branch Ct	conflianch Chief's Signature and Date	۲ ۲

----

:

•

:

:

:

:

FY 2023

ä

FY 2023

# THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

PART L PROGRAM INFORMATION:			-	
Business Und Hos: "0-NG US	Program Name/Tittac	Merican Water Chapter - MIG DOILE HOME HOUCH	-Michole Ha	the Houch
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION REFERENCE/LEGISLATED PROGRAM PURPOSE. CAP3488 To Great the Chapter Administration and Management control system, by promoting efficiency and accountability to the chapter membership, and to effectuate plans of action to Improve the standard of Ming to the chapter membership.	by promoting efficiency and eccountability to t	e chapter membership, s	md to effectuarts plans of	l ection to improve t
PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	5	<b>P</b>	퉕	E E
1 Pmmsm Performanza Åraa:	Goal Actual	Goal   Achial	Goal Actual	Goal Actual
sector and the second provided to assist citeria.				
Goal Statisment:				
To seeist X clients with housing	0	0	0	2
2. Pagam Pertamance Area:				
Graf Striamant		-		
3. Program Performance Area:				
Goal Satement		_		
4. Program Performance Area:				
Goal Statement.				
5. Program Performance Area:				
Goel Satisment.				
PART N. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE DUFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, ASC Department Manager Program Maragara Primed Jame Program Maragara Segnatur and Deta		Dykum Directurdening Aget Dykum Directurdening Aget Dirksing Clinecturdeninch Chingly	e Petropologia Antibed Nerrie Apriline and Date	12.16.

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

				_
	(0)	Total by MAJOR Object Code	207,212.62	207.212.62
- NEW	(C)	Total by DETAILED Object Code	201,212,62	207.212.62
PART L PROGRAM BEFORMATTOR: Program Name/Thie: Mexican Water Chapter MUDy le HUMC HDP Susiness Unit No.	PART UL DETALLED BUDGET: (A) (B)	Object Code Description and Justification	Special Transaction: to punchase 2 modular homes for 2 homeless to miligate covid 19 vins.	TOTAL
PART L PROG	Part 11. deta (a)	Object Coda (LOD 6)	7000	

FY 2023

 $\cup$ 



MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER

Red Mesa TP#1019, HC 61 Box 38 • Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514 • (928) 429-0986

# Mexican Water Chapter

## MWCDEC06-019

#### **RESOLUTION OF MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER**

#### APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER'S HOUSING PROJECT FOR TWO CHAPTER MEMBERSHIP.

#### WHEREAS,

- Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 102 (B); which permits Mexican Water Chapter to exercise local governance authorities contained within 26 N.N.C. Section 103, with the exception of land administration authority pursuant to 26 N.N.C. Section (D) (1); and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A) the Mexican Water Chapter is a recognized certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation government, as listed at 11 N.N.C. part 1, section 10; and
- 3. Pursuant to CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council adopted the Navajo Nation Local Governance Act (LGA); and
- The Mexican Water Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding pool in the amount of \$207,212.62 for the procurement of modular homes for two clients; and
- 5. The procurement of modular homes will be for two families that are homeless; and
- 6. The Mexican Water Chapter will advertise through the Navajo Times newspaper for an invitation for bid to potential vendors operating on and off the Navajo Nation, announcing a Competitive Sealed Bidding.

#### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT;

- 1. The Mexican Water Chapter hereby approves Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Request Form and Expenditure Plan for Mexican Water Chapter's housing project for two chapter memberships; and
- 2. The Mexican Water Chapter Administration shall initiate the procurement of the two modular homes in Fiscal Year 2023, and the estimated date of completion of the project will be before December 31, 2026.

#### CERTIFICATION.

Curtis Yanito, President Cassandra Beletso, Vice-President

<b>unds - Housing Assistance</b>	
er ARPA Fund	ъ
ARP	<b>Cost Bid</b>
دسک	ome Cost
Vater Chap	ured Ho
Mexican V	Aanufact

	ບັ	Clayton Home	Ğ	Palm Harbor	ES I	FS Mobile Homes	Ноп	Homes Direct
2 Bedroom Unit	Ş	74,995.00	\$	75,000.00	\$	86,827.89	\$	89,909.00
_	West	Westin-16502X Bracket	<b>R</b> H		Kem	Kerriville WE-16562C	K1656A	
	2BA/1	28A/18A 800 FTZ	2BR/2	2BR/2BA 14'X60'	2 BR	2 BR/2BA 868 ft2	2BR/2B/	2BR/2BA 56'X16'
3 Bedroom Unit	s	119,995.00	\$	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00	\$	105,609.00
	Thrill	Thrili TU9416	UMH UMH		Dille	Dilley Weston Series	×	K1676A
	3BK/2	38K/28A 1,4/5 ft2	ANAE	38K/28A 1,568 TZ	3BK	38K 28A 1,1/8 ft2	36K/28	3BK/2BA /6'X16/
Sub-Totals:	5	194,990.00	s	195,000.00	\$	206,827.89	Ŷ	195,518.00
Navajo Nation Tax	ş	11,699.40	Ŷ	11,700.00	Ŷ	12,409.67	\$	11,731.08
Total	Ś	206,689.40	Ś	206,700.00	Ś	219,237.56	\$ 2	207,249.08

\*\* All vendors are located in Farmington, NM.

Clayton Lonos



Customer Name: Mexican Water Chapter Home Consultant Name: Joel Ruiz-Maestas
Delivery Address: Mexican Water, AZ 86514
Date: 12/5/2022

H	ome Info	Pricing				
Model: Delight	Stock#: TR9176	Home Price	\$74,995			
New	Display	Taxes	\$Removed for Tribal			
🗖 Used	🗐 Order	······································	\$			
7	rade info	·	\$			
Make:	Model:		\$			
Year:	Size:	Total Package:	\$74,995			
Pay off:	Paid by: 🗋 Buyer 📋 Seller	Earnest money deposit	•			
Condition: 🔲 Good	🗆 Fair 🔲 Poor	Lamest money acposit	·······			

Responsibilities

Seller Responsibilities: Delivery and setup within 150 mile radius of Farmington, NM. 2 steps with one metal hand rall, installation of standard vinyl skirting.

Buyer Responsibilities: Land preparations, all utility connections, closing costs, and any permits required by local utility authorities.

Options: Red Tag pricing only available until 12/31/2022

#### Acknowledgment

Buyer acknowledges and agrees that this Sales Worksheet presents a proposed sales package based on information reasonably available at this time. The terms of the proposed may be based on estimates and may change at any time based on Seller's or Buyer's preferences and additional information that becomes available on concerning the potential sale. The terms of the agreed upon sales package, inducing additional information concerning the sale that may not be listed in this worksheet, will be documented in the final sales agreement and/or other sales-related documentation entered into by Seller and Guyer at the dosing of the sale, and will be subject to the terms and conditions contained therein. New manufactured homes meet Federal Manufactured Home Standards, Buyer is responsible to verify home meets all local requirements including zoning and any applicable land covenants.



## DELIGH 97TRS14602Ał 2 beds • 2 bath 820 sq. fi



and and a second s
and a second free and a second free and a second se
DINING AREA
BEDROOM 2-5
LIVING ROOM
BEDROOM
a sub- state of the second design of the second des
The state of the s
1

(505) 328-6345 Monday - Friday: 9am - 6pm Saturday: 9am - 5pm Sunday: Closed

#### **CLAYTON HOMES-FARMINGTON**

1710 WEST MAIN FARMINGTON, NM 87401

ur home building facilities invest in continuous product and process improvements. Plans, dimensions, features, materials, specifications, and availability are subject to lange without notice or obligation. Renderings and floor plans are representative likenesses of our homes and many differ from actual homes. We invite you to tour a Home enter near you and inspect the highest value in quality housing available or call (865) 688-6110 to speak with a Home Consultant. ©2022, CMH. All rights reserved.

Clayton Homes



 Customer Name:
 Mexican Water Chapter
 Home Consultant Name:
 Joel Ruiz-Maestas

 Delivery Address:
 Mexican Water, AZ 86514
 Date:
 12/5/2022

Hor	ne Info	Pricing			
Model: Thrill	Stock #: TU9416	Home Price	\$119,995		
🔳 New	Display	Taxes	\$Removed for Tribal		
🗇 Used	Order		\$		
Tra	de Info		ś		
Make:	Model:	·	*\$		
Year:	Size:	Total Package:	\$119,995		
Pay off:	Paid by: 📋 Buyer 🔲 Seller	Earnest money deposit			
Condition: 🗖 Good	🗆 Fair 🔲 Poor				

Responsibilities

Seller Responsibilities: Delivery and setup within 150 mile radius of Farmington, NM. 2 steps with one metal hand rail, installation of standard vinyl skirting.

Buyer Responsibilities: Land preparations, all utility connections, closing costs, and any permits required by local utility authorities.

Options: Red Tag Pricing available until 12/31/2022

#### Acknowledgment

Buyer acknowledges and agrees that this Sales Worksheet presents a proposed sales package based on information reasonably available at this time. The terms of the proposal may be based on estimates and may change at any time based on Seller's or Buyer's preferences and additional information that becomes available concerning the potential sale. The terms of the agreed upon sales package, including additional information concerning the sale that may not be listed in this worksheet, will be documented in the final sales agreement and/or other sales-related documentation entered into by Seller and Buyer at the closing of the sale, and will be subject to the terms and conditions contained therein. New manufactured homes meet Federal Manufactured Home Standards. Buyer is responsible to verify home meets all local requirements including zoning and any applicable land covenants.





(505) 326-6345 Monday - Friday: 9am to 5pm Saturday: 9am to 5pm Sunday: Closed

#### **CLAYTON HOMES-FARMINGTON**

1710 WEST MAIN FARMINGTON, NM 87401

THRILI

ur home building facilities invest in continuous product and process improvements. Plans, dimensions, features, materials, specifications, and availability are subject to tange without notice or obligation. Renderings and floor plans are representative likenesses of our homes and many differ from actual homes. We invite you to tour a Home enter near you and inspect the highest value in quality housing available or call (505) 326-6345 to speak with a Home Consultant. 20202, CMH. All rights reserved.

I

			3es, Inc. # 80	•		sta, NM 87415		1112022 2:10:34 PM
Form 500	în Cris en Subject în	tract the words   the terms and co	LMB and MY refer to the solutions in the Warnande	Buyer and Co-B and Matters, yo	and the states of sects of	extract. The words <u>YOU</u> and <u>YOUR</u> where a grass to purchase the following described a		
BUTEROD NONGLO	Natio	n				B. Pricing Jemization:	14'X 60'2	bd 2 bath
ADDRESS Mey I	ion L	Jater	- Chapi	er		BASE CASH PRICE		74.901.00_
TBD			1			TAXABLE OPTIONS / IMPR		Ø
COT THURSD	PHO	8		•			BLE SUB-TOTAL	<u>тч.900.00</u> ø
						NON-TAXABLE OPTIONS		
SALEHYSISON KIMB	erly ne	mera	SALESPERSON LICEN				TAL BASE FRICE	74.900.00 Ø
DEALER LICENSE #	D01152					SALES TAX		100.00
A. Manufactured Ho				xx X sre	CIAL ORDER	FEES TOTAL HOME VALUE	Turner Value)	
CIMH		<u>46024</u>	YEAR STOCK NUR			INSURANCE	A THIRD BRICE A BURCH	TBD
MANUFACTURER		NUMBERS   11	OR SERIAL NUMBER		DR SUZE	EXTENDED SERVICE CON	RACT	INCL
PROPOSED DELIVERY DATE				Qettering	ang Raco)	LENDER PREPAID FINANC		
							AL CASH PRICE	
KITCHAIZE						TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE		
						LESS BAL. DUE ON ABOYE		
Invieten feformation:	LOCATION	R-VALUE	THICHNESS	TYPE OF DS	ULATION	NET ALLOWANCE		
THE PERMIT PROVIDENT OF THE PERMIT PARMIT PERMIT PARMIT PA	EXTERIOR					DEPOSIT		
TIMP HIAI TRADE	FLOORS					ADDITIONAL CASH		
						OTHER DOWN PAYMENT:		
B. Contract Options;	See attached	Centrect O	ptions pages for spi	cific options	l equipment.	KERUNDABLE DEPOSIT		
C. Trade-In: Make:			Model:	Y	CET:		S TOTAL CREDITS	75.000.00
Serial #			_Bedrooms:	Size:		SALES TAX (If not included a		
Title 9						LOAN AMOUNT (including)		
Lien Holder: TRADS-IN DEET TO BE PA				Amount:		LESS LENDER PREPAID FI		
			SELLER			UNPAID BALANCE OF CA	SH SALES PRICE	13,000.00
D. Remarks and Notices:			DEPOSIT ACKNOWLEDOMENT: We acknowledge Receipt of Barnest	Money Departs in the A				
If this contract requires the	ordering of s	rvices which	h include, but are n	ot limited to,	an appraisal	These funds were tendered as ( )		
If this contract requires the title search, survey, part to services by having them w have been ordered, payment	inheld from n	ty/our depoi	ti. I/we understand	that once su	ch services	ANTICIPATED PAYMENT: ON N	MAC 14.12.2.20)	
mave been crusted, payne						Payable in consecutive mont		based on %
	-		Inliki			lown and % AFR.		
Price includes normal delly	and solution 60	miles Mone	a cat arter miles b	antrina nat fr	hee helpelas	F. Additional Informatio		
will be determined at site i			o col over inner o	orning nor ti		During extraordinary times cause or other strains on the economy	such as oppdancies (	he demand for the
						materials used in the construction of the second se	on of manufactured an	d modular homes may
						of Palm Harbor Villages, Inc. (P	HVI. Thereigre, under	the terms of this
						Esmost Money contract (the "O the rrice of the home based on	any surcharges for ma	terials it roceives from
						the manufacturer, Customer will any such increase, and at the cu	needive fibility (30) day istormer's epillop, for th	is reason and only.
At the discretion of Palm to price increase if I do pa	Harbor Hom	er, this ear	ement shall be nu	l and void a	r subject	this reason. This Contract may b poid in full the price increases.	e cancelled. Once the	ers dont to cancel are
						no honger applicable.		
NOTICE: THIS CONTR COMPLETE CONTRAC	T. THERE A	RE NO OR	AL PROMISES I	NCLUDED	OR			
NOTES SEE WARRANTY, EXCL	ITTON'S AND L	MITATIONS	T DANIAGES (IN PAG					
						ION OR INDUCEMENT SPOKEN OR WRI	TTRA NAT REEN MADE D	NICH IS NOT CONTARIED
IN THIS CONTRACT.								
manafectured partie propagal of 2 on east 1 caugh, and the app	tiona) sánhasan menan sauna saq	and accessive	, incurance, etc. is volum	tery and my ins		of this egreenent, the same os if print 2, encept in bolod.	ה נסחד נמי בקטומיט, ו	of (out) barrans at ras
LOB IT ACKNOWLEDGE RE	CENT OF A COL	YOP THIS O	RDAR AND THAT I. OR	IVE BAYE AR	AD AND UNDERS	TAND ALL PAGES OF THIS AGREEM	ENT.	
	r Villages, I	1 <b>C</b>	D011		BUYER SIG	NATURE:		Date
Retail Not Yalti Ucless Signed and Ac		wet Manager	Rolation Li of the Salas Cantar Ma		Birthdate:	Driver's Licen	so # & State:	
Accepted By :			. Dato:		CO-BUYER	STONATURE:		
Printed Name; _Jesus F	temirez		License F: 8091	7	Birthdate:	Driver's Lican	to # & Stater	Date
This calse toward for her love								

This sairs transation has involved significant organizations between Seller and Buyer(s). The Buyer(s) acknowledge and open that this contrast supersceles (completely september) all prior contracts regarding this sale, if any, which Seller and Buyer(s) have signed prior to this date.

Palm Harbor Villages, Inc. # 80 805 Hwy 516, Flora Viste, NM 87415 (505) 334-7413 (866) 211-8663

Includes PALM HARBOR'S Exclosive Pactory New Home Warranty with 1 year Limited Warranty and Extended Protection Plan to 5 Years.

- Delivered, set-op, and their down to state code, if services are included in your contrast,
   Buyer is responsible to check with local governing body in the locality of the site where the home will be installed to determine installation requirements in flood zone STORE.
- Buyer has not been given or guaranteed a move-in data. Buyer is responsible for all temporary living arrangements prior to move-in.
   Parchase of bome does not include Parchave, Light Bubs, or Décor innus, unless specifically listed on this contract

- Pain Harbor Homes retains all whods, axins, and tires.
   NO GAS, FLECTRIC, WATHE, SEWER HOOK-UPS or INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONER CONNECT BOX will be provided mices otherwise specifically NO GAS, minutation, we cannot be used as a second of the se

#### **CONTRACT OPTIONS** BUYERS: Navaio Nation

Note: All items included in Total Base Price must be listed as taughte / non-tauble options and must show the person / company that is to provide the option/service and include where you may connect them and their listens if applicable. Items fixed here that are included in the Base Cash Price will be noted as "included" in the price cohum.

Taxable Options	PRICE
Pricing on items listed below are based on services provided within 50 miles of model center	1
When special ordening a home a Home Options/Specifications form will be used to itemize your home options.	1
Home to be built per signed plus/minus sheet and or ORDER CONFIRMATION if ordering home.	1
	T
*Uninterrupted Delivery to Homesite within 60 miles of Model Center	INCL
"Uninterrupted means a clear entrance to home site. Buyer(s) are Financially responsible to remove all obstructions prior	1
to home delivery. If Delivery Assist is required it will be an additional FEE NOT INCLUDED	
· · ·	
State(s) Requirements may mandate specific Sile preparation, Surveys and Certifications, to be aquited.	
AC Installed per manufactures recommendation 14 sear. Size is based on Data Sheet BTU Ratings by Home Manufacturer.	Not Tirl
Block, Level, & State approved anchor system.	TNCL
2 Temporary Steps (Temporary means standard 1 rall non bolled not treated)	INCL
The state does require a Hud Pad (property must have proper drainage) a customer may sloct to build Pad prior to home delivery. State(s) requirements	
may vary and property site must be in compliance prior to installation of home.	Not ING
New Mexico Approved Drainage Pad: 8W=\$6500.00 DW=\$8500.00 TW=\$11,500.00 (First Required Compaction Test	Not Inc
Included.) Additioani Dint and/or Compaction test will be additional cost if determined after site evaluation.	
While Vinyl Skirting Installed SW= \$2800 DW= \$4750 TW= \$7250 for State of NEW MEXICO ONLY, AZ, CO will be on	Not Ivel
a per bid and state requirement basis.	
Vertical Wood Skirting Installed and Colo match locally to body of home. SW=\$5800 DW=\$6500 TW=9500	Not Incl
Notice to future Homeowner(s) all homes that have a Factory Trim Out service will take up to 28 WORKING DAYS after HOME to delivered	
sel up with all Utility Connections and Power on.	
***Stock Model Purchase (Il applicable) Stock Models may have experienced some cosmello wear while at our location.	
Exemples of Cosmetia wear are but not limited to small holes from our hanging dooor tiems, tape reaktue on windows or	
appliances, carpet wear and nickdents in thin molding, sheetrook, doors or appliances. "Part of the Value Created in	
purchasing a stock model home, buyer(s) ACCEPT THE HONE "AB IS" with no ecometic warranty on these Dame.****	
•	
TOTAL TAXABLE OPTIONS (Between carried to page 1)	

Initials: InWebs: Data: Date: This saids transaction has involved significant aspectations between Seller and Boyar(s). The Boyar(s) acknowledge and agree that this exampt supersides (completely applacet) all print contents regarding this sain, if any, which Seller and Boyar(s) have signed prior to this dam.

254\_document-edited-stini Lest Rovised On: 8/30/2021 12:23:53 PM

Copyright @ 2011 Pains Harbor Villages, Ins. All Rights Reserved. For NM 5% New Chattel Package

5/17/2022 2:10:34 PM

#### Palm Harbor Villages, Inc. # 80 806 Hwy 516, Plora Vista, NM 87415 (505) 334-7413 (866) 211-8663

#### CONTRACT OPTIONS (Continued) BUYER(S): NOVO (0 NOTION

Noise All terms included in Total Base Price must be listed as taxable / non-taxable options and must show the person / company that is to provide the option/service and include where you may contact them and their license if applicable. Items listed here that are included in the Base Cash Price will be noted as "included" in the price column.

Non-Taxable Options	PRICE	Furnishing	and Equipment		
LAND PAYO77	Not Ind	Liem Reliferator	Make	<u>Model</u>	Serial # or Description
	-1	Range/ Stove			
	=	Dishwasher			
		Het Water Herter Central Heating	·		
CLRAPING / GRADING	Not Incl	Air Conditioner			
	=	Wather Dryer			
		Disposal			
e	-	Trash Compactor			
SEPTIC/SEWER/TRENCH	Not Ind	Includes Carpellag Window Treatments			
	_	Pumichings			
	=				
WELL/WATER/TRENCH	Not Incl				
		1			
	-	l			
ELECTRICAL	Not Incl				
	1 401 1 102	1			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-1				
		4			
FOUNDATION / RUNNERS / PADS	Not Tuch	1			
	-			•	
	-				
DRIVE / WALKS / FLAT SURFACES	Not TixL				
	=				
GARAGE / CARPORT / DECKS / EXIRTS / APPLIANCES	Not Incl				
۵۰٬۰۰۰ ، ۱۹۰۳ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰					
	•				
MISCELLANEOUS	NotINCL				choices, moterials, soccasories, has been indicated have been
	-1	included in the Sal	-	L Andrea Anther (	in occu materica mare occu
	-	Horon Serial Nur	nhers, HUD Jahols at	d Amilance	information are not always
TOTAL NON-TAXABLE OPTIONS (Balance canted to page )	b Q	available at the tir			I make the following choice
		(initial ens):			
		N	A - Secial Number, HU allabis.	D Number er	d Appliance information is
		Re In	nign contract when Ser formation is assigned by	ial Namber, H y factory.	SUD Number and Appliance
		Pa co int	im Harbor Villages, Im musct with Social Num formation. A copy will	, has my such ber, HUD Nu be mailed to r	ncization to undate the most and Appliance na.
		b.	Nata:	Infilati	×
			Date:	Data	:
lbis sukes transaction has involved significant acquisitions between Seller and abnoviation and agree that this contract supersedus (completely repiscos) all ( ny, which Seller and Buyer(s) have signed prior to this date.	Bayer(s). The Boyer(s) prior contracts regarding	this sale, if	Constitute do 201	1 Dains Blacker	Villages, Inc. All Bishus Reserved.

254\_document-edited-xfml Last Revised On: 8/30/2021 12:23:53 PM

•

opynyn o 2011 pan Haror Villiges, Inc. All Righs Reserved. For NM 5% New Chattal Package



## 820 sq ft // 2 beds // 2 baths



The home series and floor plans shown all have starting prices miltin the price sange indicated. Your local Home Center can quote yoo specific prices and terms of purchase for specific homes. IPU lavests to continuous product and process improvement. All hame series, floor plans, specifications, dramsions, lealures, materials, arailability, and starting prices shown are sufficient or estimates and are subject to change webout potices or obligation. Dimensions are normal and length and which measurements are from exterior wall to exterior wall. Starting prices include the borne only, plus hybrid delivery and installation. Starting prices do not include other or obligation. Util fees, insurance promitins, filing or recording fees, and or improvements to the lend, optional heavy features, optional delivery or installation services, wheels and arte such as taxes, tills fees, insurance promitins, filing or recording fees, and or improvements to the lend, optional heavy features of loss and on some Relative Change Advers, community or homeowner association fees, or any other items not shown on your Relative Change Advers, community or homeowner association fees, or any other items rot shown on your Relative Change Advers, community or homeowner association fees, or any other items rot shown on your Relative Change Advers.

#### 5/17/2022 2:10:34 PM

:

÷

......

.

1

1

ì ł

	Pain Ha	rbor Villa	ag <b>es, I</b> nc. <i>#</i> 80	806 Hwy	516, Flore Vi	ista, NM 87415	9	W17/2022 2:10:34 PM
Form 500	In this con	fract the word	BAR and MY effer to the	e Buyer and Co-B	Super signing this of a stress to sell and i	actract. The words <u>XOU</u> and <u>XOUR</u> effer to agree to purchase the following described w	de Deder/Realizificilo.	
BUYERS NOVOIA						R. Pricing Itemization:		bod 2barn
ADDRESS MCX 10			Chapter			BASE CASH PRICE		119,900.00
DELIVERT TO IA	MY L W		CLIMPTON			TAXABLE OPTIONS / IMPR	OVEMENTS	Ø
ADORESS							BLE SUB-TOTAL	119,900.00.
	PHON	¤				NON-TAXABLE OPTIONS/		B
SALESPESSON KUDD	and he H	010000	SALESPERSON LICEN				TAL BASE PRICE	119,900.00
DEALPR LICENSE	D01152		R LICENSE #			SALES TAX		0
	15-7					FEES		108.00
A. Manufactured Ho.			17 98891	وجنبي المتكسيس		TOTAL HOME VALUE	(Transman Value)	
CWH		18564		3	<u></u>	INSURANCE	P (THEOLETICS ANYOR)	TBN
MANUFACTURER		NIMESRE I	YEAR STOCK KUR ID OR SERIAL NUMBER		CA SIZE	EXTENDED SERVICE CON		INCL
PROPOSED DELIVERY DATE				(theta	ding Hitelty	LENDER PREPAID FINANC		
							AL CASH PRICE	120,000.00
HITCH SIZE						TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE		100,000.00
						LESS BAL DUE ON ABOVE		
Inselation Information:	LOCATION	R-VALUE	E TEICROBES	TYPEOPDE	ULATION	NET ALLOWANCE		
THE PERSON NEW YORK WATER	CELOKG							
DIALCOLACTIONS AND IN DECLOSED IN CONFLANCE WITH	EXTERIOR					DEPOSIT ADDUTIONAL CASH		
CONTRACTOR ACTA	PLOORS					ADDITIONAL CASH		
						CTHER DOWN		
<b>B.</b> Contract Options:				clific options	d equipment.	REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT	S TOTAL CREDITS	100 000 00
C. Trade-In: Make			_ Model:	Y	'ear			120,000,00
			Bedrooms:	Size:		SALES TAX (If not included a		
Thie #		·· · · ···				LOAN AMOUNT (Including)		
Lien Holder: TRADE-IN DEBT TO BE PA				Amount:		LESS LENDER PREPAID FIN		100 000 00
			1 sause			UNPAID BALANCE OF CA	SH SALES PRICE	120.000.00
D. Remarks and Not	ces:					DEPOSIT ACKNOWLEDGMENT	Manager Theorem in the As	
If this contract requires the ordering of services which include, but are not limited to, an appraisal title search, survey, pare test, permits, size inspections, and soil test, I/we agree to pay for such services by having them withheld from my/our deposit. I/we understand that eace such services have been ordered, payment for them are non-refundable.			We acknowledge Receipt of Earnest These funds were tendered as ( ) (					
tille search, survey, perc to	st, permits, sit	e inspectio	ns, and soil test, I/w	e agree to pay	for such		• • • •	
have been ordered, payme	nt for them are	non-refun	dabia.			ANTICIPATED PAYMENT: (Per N Payable in consecutive mont	-	hunden 6
Initi	al -		Initial			lown and % APR_	ay usanaaa o o	
						F. Additional Informatio		
Price includes normal dell	very within 50	miles. Ho:	no cat, extra miles b	locking not i	nchuded and	During extraordinary Unge cause		s such as hunicanas
will be determined at site i	nspection.					or other strains on the economy	such as vandening, I	he damand for tha
						CAUSE IVICE INCREASES WITCH BIS	beyond the control of	the manufacturer or
						of Pain Harber Vilages, Inc. (P Earnest Money contract the "C	HVI. The refore, under	Che terms of this
						the mice of the home based on :	eny euroharaga ior ma	detigis A receives (rom
[						the manufactures. Customer will any such increase, and at the cu		
At the discretion of Palm to price increase if I do a	Harbar Hom	es, firts and	recornishall be an	<u>Il and void o</u>	r subject	phis reason. Pris Contract may b	e concelled Once the	contract has been
						no tonger spolicable.		are contracted and
NOTICE: THIS CONTRAC	T. THERE A	RIS NO U	REDITRATION A	NO BITHE NCLUDED	OR OR			
TURANKD.								
NOTE SPR WARRANTY, EXC	LINGTON AND LI	MITATIONS	OF PANAGES ON PAC	K FINR				
THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS IN THIS CONTRACT.	THE ENTIRE UND	ENSTANDING	9 BETWEEN YOU AND M	E AND NO OTIL	ER REPRESENTAT	TON OR INDUCESIENT SPOKEN OR WHI	<b>TTEN ILAS DEEN MADE W</b>	HICH IS NOT CONTAINED
You and I certify that the add	Manal terms and	conditions p	risted on all pages of th	b contract are (	egreed to as part	of this agreement, the same as if print 15, except as noted.	d shows the signatures. I	ly (Our) purchase of the
						TAND ALL PAGES OF THIS AGREEM		
Palm Harby ReteR	r Villages. Is	nc	<u>D011</u>		BUYER SIG	NAI URE:		Oato
Not Velid Unless Signed and Ac		neral Manage	Relation Li or of the Babas Center Ide	asted Abovo	Birthdate: _	Dilver's Licen	se # & State:	
Accepted By :			Data:		CO-BUYER	BIONATURE:		
Printed Name:Jesus [	Remirez		License #:S091	27	Bhthdato;	Dilver's Licens	te # 8 State:	Deto
This sales transaction has involv	ed significant se	gotiations be						
This sales transaction has involv acknowledge and agree that this say, which Selist and Bayer(s) (	contract superse save signed prior	des (comple to this date,	tely replaces) all prior o	ontracts regard	ling this sale, if	Copyrit	ph O 2011 Palm Hader Vi	lages, Ins. All Rights Reserved.

•

Por NM 5% New Chattel Package

# Palm Harbor Villages, Inc. # 80 805 Hwy 516, Flora Vista, NM 87415 (505) 334-7413 (866) 211-8663

Includes PALM HARBOR'S Exclusive Pactory New Home Warranty with I year Limited Warranty and Extended Protection Plan to 5 Years.

- Dolivered, set-up, and their down to state code, if services are included in your contract.
  Buyer is responsible to check with local governing body in the locality of the site where the home will be installed to determine installation requirements in flood zone areas.
- Buyer has not been given or gumenteed a move-in data. Buyer is responsible for all tamporary living arrangements prior to move-in.
   Purchase of bome does not include Purniture, Light Bulles, or Décor items, unless specifically listed on this contract
   Paim Harbor Hourse rotains all wheels, oxies, and tires.

- . NO GAS, ELECTRIC, WATER, SEWER HOOK-UPS or INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONER CONNECT BOX will be provided unless otherwise specifically provided for in this contrast.
- Buisting water and sower hout-up facilities are only provided up to 30 feet, ONLY if this service is specifically provided for in this contract.
   Customer is responsible for obtaining all permits unless otherwise specified in writing in this contract.

#### **CONTRACT OPTIONS** BUYBROSH Mava io Nation

Note: All items included in Total Bass Price must be listed as intuble / non-taxable options and must show the person / company that is to provide the option/service and include where you may contact them and their license if spallcable. Items listed here that are included in the Base Cash Price will be noted as "included" in the price column.

Taxable Options	FRICE
Pricing on liems listed below are based on services provided within 50 miles of model center	
When special ordering a home a Home Options/Specifications form will be used to itemize your home options.	
Home to be built per signed plushninus sheet and or ORDER CONFIRMATION if ordering home,	
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
*Uninterrupted Dalivery to Homesite within 50 miles of Model Center	INCL
"Uninterrupted means a clear entrance to home site. Buyer(e) are Financially responsible to remove all obstructions prior	
to home delivery. If Delivery Assist is required it will be an additional FEE NOT INCLUDED	
State(s) Requirements may mandate specific Sile preparation, Surveys and Certifications, to be aquired.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
AC installed per manufactures recommendation 14 seer. Size is based on Data Sheet BTU Ratings by Home Manufacturer	Not Tirl
•	<u> </u>
Block, Level, & State approved anchor system.	INCL_
2 Temporary Steps (Temporary means standard 1 rail non bolled not treated)	INCL
The state does require a Hud Pad (property must have proper disinage) a customer may elect to build Pad prior to home delivery. Sizie(s) requirements	
may vary and property site must be in compliance prior to installation of home.	Not Incl
New Mexico Approved Drainage Pad: SW=\$6500.00 DW=\$8500.00 TW=\$11,500.00 (First Required Compaction Test	Not Incl
Included.) Additioani Dirt and/or Compaction test will be additional cost if determined after site evaluation.	
·	
White Vinyi Skirling Installed 8W= \$2800 DW= \$4750 TW= \$7250 for State of NEW MEXICO ONLY. AZ, CO will be on	Not Typel
a per bid and state requirement basis.	
Vertical Wood Skirling Installed and Colo match locally to body of home. SW=\$5800 DW=\$8500 TW=9500	Not Incl
Notice to future Homsowmer(s) all homes that have a Fectory Than Out service will take up to 28 WORKING DAYS after HOME is delivered	
est up with all Utility Connections and Power on.	
**Slock Model Purchase (I applicable) Slock Madels may have experienced some cosmilio wear while at our location.	
Exemptes of Cosmelle wear are but not limited to small holes from our hanging door liams, tape residue on windows or	
opplisnees, carpet wear and nickdents in him mobiling, sheebuck, doors or appliances. "Part of the Value Created in	
surchasing a stock model home, buyer(s) ACCEPT THE HOME "AS 18" with no cosmetic warranty on these tions,"***	
TOTAL TAXABLE OPTIONS (Balance carried to page 1)	

Initials: Date: Initials: Dato: This sales transaction has involved significant angoulations between Salior and Buyer(s). The Buyer(s) acknowledge and agree that this context supersedes (completely replaces) all prior contacts regarding this sale, if any, which Seller and Buyer(s) have signed prior to this date.

Copyright @ 2011 Poim Harbor Villages, Ins. All Rights Reserved. For NM 5% New Chattel Packago





#### Palm Harber Villages, Inc. # 80 806 Hwy 516, Flora Vista, NM 87415 (505) 334-7413 (866) 211-8663

#### CONTRACT OPTIONS (Continued) BUYERISE NONO (O NO 100

Note: All items included in Total Base Price must be listed as usable / non-taxable options and must show the person / company that is to provide the option/service and include where you may contact them and their license if applicable, items listed here that are included in the Base Cash Price will be noted as "included" in the price column.

Non-Texable Options	Not JNC	<u>Furnishing</u>	and Bquipment Make	Model	Serial # or Description
	INOT JING	Refrigerator			
	=	Range/Stoya Dishwasher			
	=	Hot Water Heater			
CLEARING / GRADING	Not Inc	Central Heating Air Conditioner			
	_	Wester			
	=	Dryer			
	-	Disponal Trash Compactor			
BEPTIC/BEWER/TRENCH	Not Inc	Includes Cupeting			
	-UNAT LAC	Window Destroants Furnishings			
	=				
WELL/WATER /TRENCH	Not Incl				····
	=				
	-	-			
ELECTRICAL	Not Twcl	-			
	_		•		
	-1				
FOUNDATION / RUNNERS / PADS	Not INEL	]			
	-f <sup>.</sup>				
	-1				
BRIVE / WALKS / FLAT SURFACES	Not INCL	1			
	-	}			
GARAGE / CARPORT / DECES / SKIRTS / AFFLANCES	Not Incl	1			
			•		
MISCHLANEOUS	NotiNICL	This document verif	les that no other promi	ses, special c	boices, materials, sccessories,
	I NOT IN COM			then what h	u been indicated have been
•		included in the Sale	-		
		Home Seriel Num	ers, HUD labels and	Appliance	information are not always I make the following choice
TOTAL NON-TAXABLE OPTIONS (Balance canied to page 1)		(initial one):	e the country is signed	1. Therefore,	I many the totowing choice
		N/A ava	- Serial Number, HUI liabla.	Number and	Appliance Information is
		Ref	ion contract when Serie	l Number, Hi	D Number and Appliance
		info	mation is assigned by	factory.	••
<b>`</b>		Pala	n Harbor Villages, Inc.	has my autho	rization to update the
		cont	n Harbor Villages, Inc. part with Serial Numbe musion. A copy will be	r, HUD Numi mailed to an	ber and Appliance
•					
. •		Initi	cte:	. Initials:	

This saies menocion has involved significant negatimions between Seller and Bayer(s). The Bayer(s) acknowledge and agree that this contract superscoles (completing replaces) all point contracts regarding this sale, if any, which Seller and Bayer(s) have signed prior to this date.

254\_document-edited-afini Last Roylsed On: 8/30/2021 12:23:53 PM

Dato:

Copyright © 2011 Palm Harber Vidages, Inc. All Rights Reserved. For NM 5% New Chattel Package

Date: \_\_\_\_

#### 5/17/2022 2:10:34 FM

D01221

1

ł

:

FS	Mobile	Homes
----	--------	-------

		St. • Farmingto	on, NM 87	7401 • (8				
<sup>EUTRI</sup> Mexican Water Chapters #2	SUMER 2				DNE 12/5/2	2022	THE CONTRACT REMISED FROM	
LLAR DIG MODREAS		an		BIAIB	202		PHONE	
DELMUNY		<sup>carr</sup> Mexican V	Vater	STATE AZ	** 86514		<sup>cell</sup> (928) 429-094	3
Gretchen Fouts - 809073	EMAL AD	mexicanwaterchapt	the second s	aplans.org	ELINE ADERES	-		
Kerrville WE-16562C by F	leetwo	bod	TEAR 2023		<sup>0043</sup> 2	CALINS 2	DEN	
SERIAL MUSER	STATIST	NEW	FLOOR BUT	)" x 56' 0"	HITCH \$128 60	, 0a	APPROX SO. FL 868	
NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION &	IRAL P	AYMENT	Retail Pric		WE-16		\$ 82,8	73.92
			Factory D	rect Disco				1.12)
					8	ub Total 1	\$ 74,74	42.80
			<u> </u>					0.00
			Addendum Yoor End	n "A" Upg Balas Evei			\$ \$ (5,34	18.07)
			Tear chu à	00108 EAG			0 (0,0 T	
			Preferred	Payment	Discount	3%	\$ (1,98	51.84)
HOTICE OF COMPLE	TION		1					ĺ
Buyer understands that the approximate comp	•	the for home int	Freight Di	scount				30.00}
Buyer understands that in the event dativery of	the home	does not occur to			8	ub Total 2	\$ 63,4	32.89
property within 12 days after home is complete a \$20 par day storage charge that must be pair	d at the fe	ctory there will be						
XX	•	•	Standard	Freight Ci	nargo		\$ 11,0	00.00
Buyer is financially responsible for insurance o completed by manufacturer and responsible for		ļ			<u> </u>			
xx	-	_	Setup Cha				<b>s</b> 12,0	00.00
	Octup On	H900			[			
NOTICE OF FREIG	H7							
Buyer understands that unless otherwise state								
estimated for the current date and may not reflect fluctuating fuel charges, Department of Transportation highway construction re-routing, highway								
patrol escorts, or unique complicated placemer delivery site, XX	nis based	on terrain of						
NOTATIONS & REMA	DKC		Taxes		and death death and		Out of	State
HOMATIONS & REM	4101.9		1 10x03 may c	usuge perce	on final dollvo	Total	e 88.5	327.89
			Down Pay	mant			\$	0.00
			the second se		as Agreed		\$	0.00
						id Balance		327.89
*NO VERBAL PROMISES Changes may o	niv ba ma	ide via signed chan	men tebro er	lest and ma				
Buyer understands that If not paid 7 business days						X		
Buyer agross that the unpaid balance duo will	ni bisq co	full on or before:			X	<u> </u>		
Piezes read your deposit disclosure carefully f	or tormine	tion of Pumbers A	moment by	env perty. A	All asias are	subject to f	os for angellation.	
Unless otherwise stated if for any reason hungris	wheen ton	to suborize construc	tion of the ab	ova homa. D	ha amount of	this curchas	acreamant is subject to	ណ
increase. If the cost of the home increases between agreement smouth will be adjusted to cover the in								
HER ACREEMENT ALONG WITTAON HEINESENTATION ON INDUCTMENT, VE	HUCHAS C REAL OF	WOITEN HAS HE	E UNDERST	56001600 (4F	TWATH DEA	len and Pi D in Tins Pi	јүск алу котли-: Пример аз Груни	,
By								
	• Dr=-	SIGNED					Dela	
Gretchen Fouris - 809073 F8 Mobile Hame	s (represer	viative X BUYER		mexican V	ater Chapte	91 <b>5 HZ</b>	Date	
Ву		SIGNED						
FS Mobile Homes MANAGER REVI & ACCEPTANCE	EW	X BUYER					Date	
		Pa	ge 1					
ACC1516693		Created: 12/5/2	• · · · · · · · ·	2 PM			12/5/2022 • first Ha	1



WESTON SERIES

#### **HUD Standard Specifications**

FSMobileHomes.com 1-800-750-8802

#### STURDY CONSTRUCTION

- 2x8 floor joists (16', 18' & 32' wide models)
- 2x8 floor joists (14' & 28' wide models)
- 2x4 exterior walls
- 16" on center
- Thermal Zone 2 Insulation (21-11-11)

#### EXTERIOR

- Vinyl Siding / Comp Roof
- 38" House type front door with storm
- Vinyl Thermal Pane windows

#### INTERIOR

- 8 foot flat celling throughout
- LED Can lights thru-out
- Valances over windows
- 6 panel interior doors
- 2° blinds
- Decorative wall panels in Kitchen/Dining/Baths (model specific)
- Bretton Woods Arrow carpet
- 42° overhead cabinet doors with adjustable interior shelf
- Shaker style cabinet doors
- Barrell pull hardware on all cabinet doors
- Center Base Shelf
- Double bowl stainless steel kitchen sink
- Metal singlo lover kitchen faucet
- Stainless Steel 18 cf Refrigerator
- Stainless Steel Electric Range (Stainless steel Dishwasher Standard in Altuda, Briscoe, Tarpley, Rosenfeld, and Pandale models)
- Black range Hood
- Wood trimmed mirrors in all Bathrooms

#### ELECTRIC, PLUMBING & UTILITY:

- Wire Utility Shelf
- Exterior GFI
- Shut off valves thru-out

#### FULL HOUSE PACKAGE:

(Altuda, Briscoe, Tarpley, Rosenfeld, and Pandale models

only)Includes:

- B Foot Flat Ceilings
- Beams on Ceiling LR
- Black Appliances w/Dishwasher
- Stainless Steel Vent Hood Canopy
- Black Kitchen Sink
- Gooseneck Faucet w/Sprayer
- LED Can Lights T/O
- Thermal Pane Windows
- Floating Entertainment Center LR
- Ceiling Fan LR
- 72" Transom Window LR (Rosenfeld model only)
- Glamour Bath
- 48" Fiberglass Shower Mbath
- 54" Fiberglass Combo Gbath
- China Lavys
- Thermal II (21-11-11) Insulation
- Alt Main Panel Living Room



------

4890 W. Main St. Farmington, NM 87401 Local: 1-800-750-8802



Cur manufactured homes are crafted by Fleetwood Homes, where the principles of cutting edge technology and design innovation are articity blended to produce high quality yet VALUE-BASED recreational and residential homes. Considered a true ploneer in the manufactured home industry, Fleetwood excels at delivering first-rate design. Thank you for choosing Factory Select Homest

Customer Initials/Date

Χ.

IMPORTANT. Alta Cima Corp reserves the right to modify, cancel or substitute products or leatures of this event at any line without prior noise or obligation. Pictures and other promotional materials are representative and may depict or contain floor plans, square footages, elevations, options, upgrades, extra design features, decorations, floor coverings, specially light lotures, custom paint and vrait ocverings, window treatments, landscaping, sound and plann systems, fundations, options, options, upgrades, extra design features and amenities that are not included as part of the home and/or may not be available at all locations. Home, pricing and community information is subject to change, and homes to prior sale, at any time without notice or obligation. ©2020 Alta Cima Corp. All rights reserved.

#### Last Updated: 7-29-22

#### FS Mobile Homes

• 4890 W. Main St.	<ul> <li>Farmington</li> </ul>	, NM 87401 •	(800)	750-8802

Mexican Water Chapters #3					DATE 12/5/2022		THES CONTRACT	
Manas Acontos		STATE	29		7160103			
DELIVERY	Water	STOUTE AZ	259		cmi (928	3) 429-0943		
MEETERSON Gretchen Fouts - 809073	tore@navatoch		EMAL ACCRE	13		1 120 00 10		
Model Alloose Dilley WE-16763G by Fleetwood	the state of the second se	TEAR 2023	SEDA	<sup>0043</sup> 3	DATINIB 2	······	054	
	NEW			the second second	1 0 <sup>4</sup>	APPROX. SO.	<sup>n</sup> 1178	
NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION & FINAL P	Retail Pric					108,358.41		
	Factory DI	_	5	(11,861.26)				
				1 \$	96,495.15			
		Addendum	"A" Upgr	ades		\$	0.00	
		Year End 8	Sales Even	t		\$	(6,992.52)	
		Preferred	Payment D	liscount	3%	\$	(2,565.08)	
NOTICE OF COMPLETION						+	10 000 000	
Buyer understands that the approximate completion man	th for home is:	Freight Die	scount		ub Total 2	8	(4,000.00)	
Buyer understands that in the event delivery of the home property within 12 days after home is completed at the fa	does not occur to			<b>*</b>	82,937,55			
a \$20 per day storage charge that must be paid prior to a	hipmani.	Standard F	might Ch		11.000.00			
XX Buyer is financially responsible for insurance coverege or	n the home once		tergrit ern	ř				
completed by manufacturer and responsible for any dama	age incurred.					1		
		Setup Cha	rges	\$	12,000.00			
NOTICE OF FREIGHT						· .		
Buyer understands that unloss otherwise stated, the quot estimated for the current date and may not reflect fluctuated for the current date and may not reflect fluctuated to the state of	ing fund changes.					ļ		
Department of Transportation highway construction re-rou patrol escorts, or unique complicated placements based					Į	· · · ·		
delivery site. XX	AI (BILGS) (A	Taxes					Out of State	
NOTATIONS & REMARKS			ence based o	n finai dailwar	address.		0010101000	
					Tota	ils	108,332.55	
		Down Payr	nent			\$	0.00	
		Additional		\$	0.00			
		Unpaid Balance \$					108,332.65	
"NO VERBAL PROMIBES Changes may only be mad					charges. X	X		
Buyer understands that if not paid 7 business days prior to cor		et be paid in o	entified fund					
Buyer agrees that the unpaid balance due will be paid in f	uil on or before:			X	<u> </u>			
Please read your deposit disclosure carefully for terminat	ion of Dumbasa An	reamont hy -	W narty. Al	astan ern =	ublect to fe	es for cent	elistion.	
Unless otherwise stated, If for any reason buyer is not ready to increase, if the cost of the home increases between the date o agreement amount will be adjusted to cover the increases incr								
THE AGREEMENT ALONG WITH ADDENDUMS CO HEDRISENTATION ON INDUCEMENT, VERIAL ON Y	WRITTEN, HAS BEE	HADERSIA	CH IS NO C	CONTAINED	in tigs ia	JRCHASE A	GREPMENT.	
Ву	SIGNED							
Gratzhan Feuts • 809073 FB Mabile Hames Represent		M	exdcan Wa	ter Chapter	rs #3		Date	
By .	SIGNED							
FS Mobile Homes MANAGER REVIEW & ACCEPTANCE	X BUYER						Oate	
	Pat	1e 1						

ACC1516694

Page 1 Created: 12/5/2022 4:26:46 PM

12/5/2022 - first isi



1,178 SQ. FT. (Approximate) 3 Bedroom, 2 Bath



Last Updated: 4-25-22







FACTORY SELECT HOMES 4890 W. Main St. Farmington, NM 87401 FSMobileHomes.com | 1-800-750-8802

INPORTAIT. ALL Cara Cropresents the right to reach, careed or socialize products or leatures of this orient at any line without prior relates or chigation. Protones and other groundword materials are representables and may depict or contain Law plans, server (netbogse, extrations, organics, upgrades, and etcomes, free contributs, section fight function, notice patient and mail control without realistication, and atom prover, tember and applications, curren plans and mail control and material hardcoping, second on a hum prover, tembers, application, and a second and and control and material hardcoping, second on a hum prover, tembers, application, and a second and analy information in a second of the time area of the time and or and on the analytic of other proversion fractions of accounterly information is solved to change, and hermes to prior cale, at any line without reactor or obligation. Of 2020 MID Grens MID fights reserved.



l authorize Factory Select Homes to build my house, per this plan.

Customer Signature/Date

WESTON SERIES

## HUD Standard Specifications

FSMobileHomes.com 1-800-750-8802

#### STURDY CONSTRUCTION

- 2x8 (loor joists (16', 18' & 32' wide models)
- 2x6 floor joists (14' & 28' wide models)
- 2x4 exterior walls
- 16" on center
- Thermal Zone 2 insulation (21-11-11)

#### EXTERIOR

- Vinyl Siding / Comp Roof
- 38" House type front door with storm
- Vinyl Thermal Pane windows

#### INTERIOR

- B foot flat ceiling throughout
- LED Can lights thru-out
- Valances over windows
- 6 panel interior doors
- 2" blinds
- Decorative wall panels in Kitchen/Dining/Baths (model specific)
- Bretton Woods Arrow carpet
- 42" overhead cabinet doors with adjustable interior shelf
- Shaker style cabinet doors
- · Barrell pull hardware on all cabinet doors
- Center Base Shelf
- Double bowl stainless steel kitchen sink
- Metal single lever kitchen faucet
- Stainless Steel 18 cf Refrigerator
- Stainless Steel Electric Range (Stainless steel Dishwasher Standard in Altuda, Briscoe, Tarpley, Rosenfeld, and Pandale models)
- Black range Hood
- Wood trimmed mirrors in all Bathrooms

Industry, Fleetwood excels at delivering first-rate design. Thank you for choosing Factory Select Homest

#### ELECTRIC, PLUMBING & UTILITY:

- Wire Utility Shelf
- Exterior GFI
- Shut off valves thru-out

#### FULL HOUSE PACKAGE:

(Altuda, Briscoe, Tarpley, Rosenfeld, and Pandale models

Last Updated: 7-29-22

only)Includes:

- 8 Foot Flat Ceilings
- Beams on Celling LR
- Black Appliances w/Dishwasher
- Stainless Steel Vent Hood Canopy
- Black Kitchen Sink
- Gooseneck Faucet v//Sprayer
- LED Can Lights T/O
- Thermal Pane Windows
- Floating Entertainment Center LR
- Celling Fan ~ LR
- 72\* Transom Window LR (Rosenfeld model only)
- Glamour Bath
- 48" Fiberglass Shower Mbath
- 54" Fiberglass Combo Gbath
- China Lavys
- Thormal II (21-11-11) Insulation
- Alt Main Panel Living Room

FACTO Oelect H	ORY

101 0 81

4890 W. Main St. Farmington, NM 87401 Local: 1-800-750-8802

Our manufactured homes are crafted by Fleetwood Homes, where the principles of cutting edge technology and design honoration are articly blonded to produce high quality yet VALUE-DASED recreational and residential homes. Considered a true ploneer in the manufactured home



x\_\_\_\_

Customer Initials/Date

IMPORTANT: Alla Cima Corp reserves the right to modily, cancel or substitute products or features of this event at any time without prior not co or obligation. Pictures and other promutencil materials are representative and may depict or contain floor plans, equare tootages, elevations, upgrades, extra design features, decorations, floor coverings, specialty light faitures, custom paint and wall coverings, window treatments, landscaping, sound and alarm systems, furnishings, applances, and other designer/decorator features and amenifies that are not individed as part of the home and/or may not be available at all locations. Home, pricing and comparish formation is subset to observation on the rate at a continue without only or 2020 Alta Cima Cerp. All theirs reserved. Histon Christ Gi Fondagtan 2530 Biseschrid Hey Fastelagien, Ald 17(5) (505) 325-4700

•

	•						•			
Pum tiAseirs Meslean Water Ch	anter fit						918-429-0		BATE	
Abbaras Mexican Water, Al							918-475-0	Sales Persen	December 8, 2013	
BACANGA YO PARA								Patrick	APPEORIMATE FLOOR SIZE	
Mestean Water, Al							VEAN 2023	Tor HOOM		
STOLL NUMBER	K1656A		·				2023	2	L = 56 W = 16	
TBD		· · · ·				USED				
LOCATION	R-VALUE 38	THICKNESS	-	YPE OF INSU	LATION	BA	SE PRICE OF	UNIT	\$59,909.00 \$0,00	
EXTERIOR FLOORS	19	8.8	Vibe	Trians.		TALION I				
THIS INSULATE	ON INFORMATIC	4.5 2H WAS FURNISHE	DETTHEM	TRIASS ANUFACTURES	AND	DOCUMEN	ITATION FEB	SUB-TOTAL	\$89,509.00 \$\$\$0,00	
IS DISCLOSED	IN COMPLIANC	E WITH THE FEDE OD ON WORT CH	RAL TRADE DICE HOME	CONLY.	ULK	RESERVA	TON - TAX EX	MPT	\$0.00	
THE REAL PROPERTY AND A DECEMPENT		ER INSTALLED			T	INSURANC	.8			
Homes Dimert		where and set bor					NEOUS FEES		590.405.00	
Customer is ru	ponsible for con	nascing electric, j				TRADE ON AL	LOWANCE		the state of the second s	
water and sewa Refer to ottoche		br nil other		•		LESS BAL DO				
conditions of the	s transaction.			-		CARE DOWN	PAYNENT	\$500.00		
plumber and et	etrician at buy						TAL CREDIT		Souther The Part Burger	
		are the property turned on delivery				1 Thursda	Balance of Cash	UB-TOTAL	\$89,909.00	
Loun must be d	losed within fiv	e days of home are	riving	-			CTUAL TERMS			
		checuled once Ho RAILT'S REQUIRE				10000	ipt of S down on	the parefree	of this home.	
						Homes D	irect will order t	he home to be	bull Once the	
		LERINSTALLED	XIRAS	\$		Customer signs off on the order, the \$ deposit will become NON-REFUNDABLE.				
GENERAL I Picaso Seo Se							aet disputes subl	oct to agreed i	hading arbitration.	
					_		13 ca page 2.)		•	
						1				
						FOUNDA		IS RESPONS	IBLE FOR THE	
							f the found/ B specific Pl			
					_	STATE	PREW MEXU	CO M.H.D. DI	vision. Copy of tion must be	
			_						L BE ORDERED.	
\$22,602.25	to ORDER h	0700.				1				
							IONAL COMM			
\$67,806.75	DUE once ha	me arives on site	, and is bi	cked.					ums only. It does not include. S day prior to ordering the	
	Upon phone						the balance of 8 from phone and		house arrives on elle, and is	
SOLE WAR	RANTY AND LNC	OSION AND FIMIL	HONSOLD	MADES ON PAGE	:.		. You have you	-		
DESCRIPTION	OF TRADE-IN	YEAR		SUZE	·· • •	<u> </u>				
MAKE		MODEL		REDROOM					rms and conditions agreed to as part of	
MITR'NO'		SERIALNO		côroa		this agree	ement, the same	as if printed a	above the signatures.	
ANOUNT OWOR	NOW OF					home or	vehicles the opti	onal equipmen	at and accurrories,	
ANY DEBTIOVE	NTHETRADE	IS TO BE FAID BY			MB				luninry; that my wer, except as noted.	
									wert erreite in posso	
	LORWEACK	KWLEDGE RECEIPT O	та сору олу	NIS ORDER AND T	ATLORY	L HAYE READ	AND DRUGSTARD P	ACTI OF TREAS	STREAM PROF	
					SIGNE	x			PURCHASER	
Hames D	iroct Of Farming	zon LLC		RETAILER						
	ing Vold unders Highed	and Assupted by Omicel Act	a hinter	•	SIGNE	×			PURCHASER	
By		Approved								

•

...........

3

.

1

والمقاوية والمواجعة والأقريب والمرافعة والمراجع المراجع والمواجع والمراجع



Humos Direct Of Paramytes 2130 (Joseffuld Hwy Paramytes, 108 67401 (205) 335-6760

·										
Functionstay							PISONE 928-419-0	•	December	L 9099
ADDILLES								Sales Person Patrick		
Mexicon Weter, A	6							FRURK	APPROXIMATE PL	
Mexican Water, A	4						YEAL	LD. ROUMS		
	K1878A						2023	3	L= 76 W=	16
TED					R NEW	USB0	Correct		TO T NOME OF	
LOCATION	R-VALUE	THICKNESS		TYPE OF INSI	LATION	BA	SE PRICE OF	UNIT	5	105,609.00
CRILING	38	10.5		lulose			OPITIONS			\$0.0
FLOORS	21	45		erglass erglass				SUB-TOTAL		105,609.00
		DN WAS FUDDISTIE 16 WITH THE FEDR					ITATION FEE	MPT		\$500.00 \$0.0
INSULATION FACTO	HS ARE STAND	IND ON RIGHT CH	UACE HOAD	S OWLY.		TITLEFEE				
	RETAIL	ER INSTALLED	OPTIONS	\$		INSURANC				
<u> </u>	li deliver, blog	klovel and set hos	<b>10</b>	14			NEOUS FEES		<u>                                     </u>	106,109.0
Customer is res	ponsible for co	meeting electric,				TRADE-OK AL	LOWANCE			
Refer to attach		he all other		<b> </b>		LESS DAL. OU				
conditions of th						CASH DOWN		\$500,00		
Electrical and g		require a licensod	-				TED announs	[	1.2.2 12 16	\$50.0
		are the property	ef .				8	UB-TOTAL		105,609,0
		turned on delivery o days of home ar					Balance of Cash			105.609.0
		correction of source by				CONTRAC	TOUL TRIONS		110751	
Direct bas copie	a of ( ALL PES	MITS REQUIRE	D.)			Upon receipt of S down on the purchase of this home, Homes Direct will order the home to be built. Onto the Customer signs off on the order, the S deposit will become NON-REFUNDABLE. All contract disputes subject to agreed binding arbitration.				
GENERALI		LER INSTALLED	XTRAS	18						
Please See Se										
						(See Item	13 on page 2.)			
						1				
						IF HOME IS BEING PUT ON A PERMANENT FOUNDATION, BUYER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE				
						COST OF THE FOUNDATION AND THE COST OF THE SITE SPECIFIC PLAN REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO MLH.D. BIVISION COFY OF				
		····								
	~					BUILDING PERMIT & SITE INSPECTION MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE HONIE WILL BE ORDERED. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: This is the early price of the humo and homo only. It does not initial the land, land improvements or permits. S due prior to ordering the home and the balance of S due once the humo arrives on the, and is				
\$16.517.15	to ORDER h									
	IN UNDER IS	C1196								
\$79,581.75	Upon phone	me arives on site	, and is b	locked.						
							pon phono audi			
SOIC: WAR	RANTY AND ENCL	USIONS AND LIMITA YEAR	11055.0F1	AMAGINOSPAG	u :.	5	•			
DESCRIPTION	of trade-in			BEDROOMS		V	and the thest the	additional tax		
		MODEL			, 	You and I certify that the additional terms and conditions printed on Page 2 of this contractorre agreed to as part of this agreement, the same as if printed above the signatures. I am parchasing the above described tentier, manufactured				
TITLE NO.		serial no	_	COLOR						
AMOUNT OWING TO WILLOW						home or vehicle; the optional equipment and accessories, the insurance as described has been voluntary; that any				
ANY DEBT I OWE O	N THE TRADE-IN	IS TO BE PAID BY	<u> </u>	YOU [	ME	1			ver, except as not	d.
1111 June 21 MILLING A PRIM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9 - California (1936), 1 - California	······		e 1.445125.21 + 4	THE SECOND IN	1911-11-11-11-11-12-9	atta mania kata kaap da	neutrative from Bletin Concern	- 1
1	LORWEACON	CONTRACTOR RECEIPT OF	A COTY OF	TINS CROULAND T	TAT LOR W	L HAYE BEAD	NID INCORPORTAND P	ACTOCIONAC	RIEMENL.	
1					SIGNED	× _			PURCHASER	
Homes Di	rest Of Permisg	ton UC		RETAILER						
·,	ini Valisi union Signat a	al Auryted by Courseling	n Manager		SIGNED	×			PURCHASER	
B7		upered		<b>_</b>						
1	•	11.1.00								

2

ł


## NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

Date & Time Received: \_\_\_\_12/20/2022\_at\_16:42\_\_\_

Date & Time of Response: <u>12/29/2022</u>\_\_\_at\_17:00\_

Entity Requesting FRF: \_\_\_\_Mexican Water Chapter\_\_\_\_\_

Title of Project: \_\_\_\_\_Warehouse-for-Storage-of-Heavy-Equipment-and PPE Supplies

Administrative Oversight: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: \$1,267,000\_\_\_\_\_

Eligibility Determination: ☑ FRF eligible

□ FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

### FRF Eligibility Category:

□ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact
□ (2) Premium Pay
□ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue
□ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

**U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:** <u>6.1, Provision of Government</u> Services

# Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures):

- □ Missing Form
- □ Supporting documentation missing
- $\Box$  Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026
- □ Ineligible purpose
- □ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports
- □ Additional information submitted is insufficient to make a proper determination

- Expenditure Plan incomplete
- □ Funds will not be obligated by 12/31/2024
- □ Incorrect Signatory
- □ Inconsistent with applicable NN or federal laws

Other Comments: <u>Please note that we have modified the expenditure category from 1.5</u> (Personal Protective Equipment) to 6.1 (Government Services). Given the intended uses of the warehouse and the amount of funding involved, the government services category is a better fit for the Project.

Name of DOJ Reviewer:]	MacArthur_Stant	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: _	Malle Lot	

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

### THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

-									
Governance-Certified Chapter requesting FRF:Mexican Water Chapter	Date prepared: 11/23/2022								
	phone & email: 228-428-0943 mexicanwaisr@navajocheptars.org								
Chapter's Red Mesa TP#1019, HC 61 Box 38 mailing address: Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514	website (if any): mexicanwater.navajochapters.org								
This Form prepared by: Phoebe Begay, Sr. Accounta	nt phone/email: 928-429-0943/0986/1054								
CONTACT PERSON'S name and tills	pcbegay@nnchapters.org								
Title and type of Project: Warehouse for storage of hea	avy equipment and PPE supplies								
Chapter President: Curtis Yanito	phone & email: 928-429-0943 cyanito@naataanil.org								
Chapter Vice-President: Cassandra Beletso	phone & email: 928-429-0943 cbeletso@unhsinc.org								
Chapter Secretary: Clifford L. Sagg	_ phone & email: 928-429-0943 csagg@navajochapters.org								
Chapter Treasurer, Clifford L. Sagg	phone & email: 928-429-0943 csagg@navajochapters.org								
Chapter Manager or CSC: Phoebe Begay, Acting CM	phone & email: 928-429-0943 mexicanwater@navajochapters.org								
DCD/Chapter ASO: Calvin Tsosle	phone & email: 928-429-0096 cetsosie@nndcd.org								
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if known):									
	10/1/23 - 9/30/26 document attached								
1,267,200-00 Amount of FRF requested: \$1,760,468.00 FRF funding period:	101123 130120-								
Principal of the requested at the second s	Indicate Project starting and ending/deadline date								
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.									
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,								
Funds will be used to purchase a warehouse which v									
packageges for covid related patients. In addition to provide backhoe services for burial assistance for co									
	document attached								
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Na									
The benefits of a warehouse is the safekeeping of su damage and extend the life of heavy equipment. Ha									
help covid patients and families upon request for ass									
	C document attached								
(c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of th									
that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December	31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)								

### APPENDIX A

i

document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
The Mexican Water Chapter and Administrative Service Center will be responsible for the implementation of the warehouse project.
document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded prospectively:
Once the project is completed, The Mexican Water Chater will be responsible for the operations and maintenance costs using the chapter fundings.
document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
1.14 Oher Public Health Services. The Mexican Water Chapter at its current location does not have a warehouse. There is an old warehouse at a different location but it is in a poor condition. In addition the roads are at times not passable which is hard to get to. This warehouse will be onsite and will be available to store backhoe and other PPE supplies to mitigate covid-19.
C document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies: Chapter's Preparer:
stgnature of Chapter Manager or CBC Approved by:

.

٠

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

٠

Ī			l second s	T																				
	Æ		(C) Difference (Column B - A)	•	•	2231500-	•	256,000-	•	150,000.	•	•	427,500.	211,260-	•						١			
	Mexican Water Chapter	pcbegay@nnchapters.org	(B) Proposed Budget			223,500.00		255,000.00		150,000.00			427,500.00	211,200.00		1,267,200.00	E	ତ	Q		( and )	orbitatich Chiers Printed Name	in an	ef's Signature and Date
	DivisionBranch:	pcbegav(	(A) NNC Approved Original Budget			223,500:00		255,000.00		150,00000			427,500:00	211,200.00	•	1,267,200.00	(D)	. 0	0		4. Och	Ng '	June	ision Director Branck Chi
		Email Address:	Fund Type Code			6		e		ه			6	6		TOTAL		Budgeted:	I Vehicles:	ACCURATE.	0	APPROVED BY: Division Dig	Å	APPROVED BY DINSIO
	Program Title: Medican Water Chapter WOYCHOUSC	(928) 42 <del>3-0343</del> Em	Part III. BUDGET SUMMARY	1 1	3000 I ravel Expenses 3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental		6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles:	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.			2	APPRC
	ican Water (	Phone No.:	% of Total [007.													_			100%	INED IN THI		K Signature A	-12/19/2022	e and Date
	Program Title: Mexi	1	Amount 1, 21/1, 200																1,247,200	ORMATION CONTA	urtment Manager	ger's Pricked Name & Signature /Date *	5	Maraper's Signature and Date
	NEW	Phoebe Begay, Sr. Accountant	Fiscal Year Term 101 (1 2023 9 (30 (2021)																TOTAL	EDGE THAT THE INF	Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, ASC Department Manager	SUBMITTED BY: Program Manager's	zlat	SUBMITTED BY: Program Mau
•	ART I. Business Unit No.:	Prepared By. Phoebe I	ART IL FUNDING SOURCE(S) ARPA FUNDS																	PART V. 1 HEREBY ACKNOWLE	Sonlatsa Jim	SUBMITTE	A A	SUBA

.....

:

-----

----

:

1

-----

1 1 1

_ F	FY 2023	PROGRAM I	THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA	ION E CRITERIA				Page	Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2	20
•	•			•						
	PART L PROGRAM INFORMATION: Business Unit No.	W=N=0-	Program Name/Titter		Mexicen Weter Chepter	r Chapter	War	Warehouse	se	
	PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION REFERENCE/LECISLATED PROCIARM FURPOSE. CAP-34-83 To dreet the Chaptar Administration and Management control system standard of Dring to the chaptar mambarship.	LEGISI ATED PROGRAM FURPOSE: Mon and Management control system, by promoting efficiency and accountability to the chapter membership, and to effectuate plans of action to improve the Ap	by promoting efficiency.	and accountability to	the chapter mer	mbership, zn	d to effectuate	plans of 8	cifon to Impr	ova the
	PART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:	ita:		1st QTR Goal Actual	2nd QTR Goal Ac	Actual	Sed OTR	· Actual	4th GTR God A	Actual
	1. Program Performance Area:		1							
	To purchase a new warehouse. Geol Sobernate									
	une commune. To obtain 3 quotes using the Projecurement Process to purchase warehouse	nent Process to purchase warehouse	L	0	0		0		-	Γ
	2. Program Performance Area:									
•	Coal Statement						-			
	3. Program Performance Area:									]
	Genel Statement:			-						
	4. Program Performance Area:									
	Goal Statement					-	-			
	6. Progam Performance Area:									
	Goel Statement					. –				
	PART N. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOV Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, AS Program Manager's Phy Program Manager's Signal	BY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. Sonlatsa Jim-Martin ASC Department Manager Program Managers Prepad Name Program Managers Signaline and Date	THOROUGHLY REVIEW 11.1.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.		Revealed and the second s	addiana) falar fal addit Galar fal				
						<b>k</b>		11-16	1 1 1	

ł

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

٠

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

,

PART L. PRO	PART L PROGRAM RUFORMATION: Program Name/Tüke:	Mexican Water Chapter Wave Annus C	Business Unit No.: -0	a NEW	·
PART IL DE (A)	PANT LL DETALED BUDGET: (A)	Ð		Ð	Ē
				Total by	Total by
Object Coda (LOD 6)		Object Code Description and Justification		DETAILED Object Code	MAJOR Object Code
	5500 Communications and Utilities				1,267,200.00
<b>8</b>	Supplies. Foundation and concrets stab on grade			0010051222	
2200	Communication and Utilities: Estimated cost and infrastructure			255,000.00	
6500	Contractural Services: Plan and Design			150,000.00	
2000	Capital Outlay: Estimated cost for the Pre-Engineered Building only			427,500.00	
850	Kettring Funds: Contingency Plens (inflation 20%)			211,200,00	
			2	TOTAL 1,267,200.00	1,267,200.00

FY 2023



MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER

Red Mesa TP#1019, HC 61 Box 38 · Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514 · (928) 429-0986

# Mexican Water Chapter

### MWCDEC06-016

### **RESOLUTION OF MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER**

### APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR MEXICAN WATER CHAPTER'S CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW WAREHOUSE PROJECT FOR STORAGE OF PPE'S, WATER, WOOD, COAL, FOOD AND HEAVY EQUIPMENT.

### WHEREAS,

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 102 (B); which permits Mexican Water Chapter to exercise local governance authorities contained within 26 N.N.C. Section 103, with the exception of land administration authority pursuant to 26 N.N.C. Section (D) (1); and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A) the Mexican Water Chapter is a recognized certified Chapter of the Navalo Nation government, as listed at 11 N.N.C. part 1, section 10; and
- 3. Pursuant to CAP-34-98, the Navajo Nation Council adopted the Navajo Nation Local Governance Act (LGA); and
- 4. The Mexican Water Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding pool in the amount of \$1,267,200.00 for a 3 Bay 50' by 80', 4,000 square feet warehouse; the funds will be used for the construction of a new warehouse for the secure storage of PPEs, water wood, coal, food and other valuable asset; and to mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic: and
- 5. The current Mexican Water Chapter warehouse is in dilapidated condition, the roof is leaking and is located at the old chapter property in Arizona; and
- 6. The Mexican Water Chapter is requesting the new warehouse to be built on Mexican Water Chapter property in Utah: and
- 7. The Mexican Water Chapter will advertise through the Navajo Times newspaper for an invitation for bid to potential vendors operating on and off the Navajo Nation, announcing a Competitive Sealed Bidding.

### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Mexican Water Chapter hereby approves Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Request Form and Expenditure Plan for Mexican Water Chapter's construction of a new warehouse project for the requested funding amount of \$1,267,2000 for a 3 Bay 50' by 80', 4,000 square feet warehouse; attached as Appendix "A".
- 2. The Mexican Water Chapter Administration will be responsible for the implementation of the warehouse project and to maintain the operation and its maintenance cost.
- 3. The Mexican Water Chapter Administration shall initiate the Construction of the New Warehouse Project in Fiscal Year 2023, and the estimated date of completion of the project will be before December 31, 2026.

Mexican Water Chapter

MWCDEC08-016

### CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Mexican Water Chapter membership, at a duly called Chapter Meeting at which a quorum was present and that the same was enacted by a vote of 25 in favor,  $\Omega \rho$  opposed, and  $\overline{\Omega}$  abstained, this  $\Omega \delta^{ch}$  day of December 2022.

Cassandra Beletso, Vice-President Curtis Yanito, President Clifford reasurer Sagg Secretatv

Page 2

### PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE FOR A PRE ENGINEERED WAREHOUSE FOR HEAVY EQUIPMENT STORAGE.

### 3 Bay 50' X 80', 4,000 Square Feet

Preliminary Cost Per Square Footage	<u>\$</u>	264.00
Pians and Design	\$1	50,000.00
Estimated Cost for the Pre-Engineered Building only	\$4	27,500.00
Estimated Cost for Utilities and infrastructure	\$2	55,000.00
Foundation and Concrete Siab on Grade	\$7	23,500.00

### TOTAL COST \$1,055,000.00

### NOTE: COST MAY VARY ACCORDING TO SITE AND SOIL CONDICTIONS



# **3-BAYS METAL WAREHOUGE BUILDING FLOOK PLAN**,

# STRUCTURE

- A: Bat Br X Br Vathy A / B R But Hate (3) Bays
  - And the second
- usa tuvuas rusa 1 Kuuntei ina Giy Cana rasilating (Peasa ling)- kindaum Auros aliweed to Accanodato

  - and the

- ir Commusser Matema Kastina Matema Rasio its juniesi Auti esentria (kil trianmisteri/res) Matema Rasio its juniesi Auti esentria elutina figita Tinana, Campar Valuka, Geoge enet end Unity Theiler
  - REFERENCES
- index, contracting on the California Californi 413 the Postalinal according Constant and the Postalina (constant on California) Roos will be weine or no weier to the new kleid Wardwursd 2005 meikuntische Lip peter bij privierit er sten in Can sake Verlegetricht zum VAN 1554.A.Robittentients. In additen, rei An Wardweise Feditig.
- OPTINICAS Plane tate data that représed hyponium of 8 ant the 8 pm, Maria Cos that is

Mexican Water Chapter Construction of New Warehouse

Table : Displays the Project Cost Estimate for a 3 Bay 50'x80', 4,000 square feet

Preliminary Cost Per Square Foot	\$	316.80
Plan and Design		150,000.00
Estimated Cost for the Pre-Engineered Building only		427,500.00
Estimated Cost for Utilities and Infrastructure		255,000.00
Foundation and Concrete Slab on Grade		223,500.00
Contingency (Inflation): 20%		211,200.00
Total Cost	Ś	1,267,200.00

NOTE: Cost may vary according to site and soll condition

image : Displays the location of the Mexican Water Chapter Proposed New Warehouse Construction Site in proximity of Mexican Water Chapter.

*Office of Legislative Counsel Telephone: (928) 871-7166 Fax No.: (928) 871-7576* 



Honorable Crystalyne Curley Speaker 25<sup>th</sup> Navajo Nation Council

### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

FROM:

Hon. Curtis Yanito, Council Delegate 25<sup>th</sup> Navajo Nation Council

Dana L. Bobroff, Chief Legislative Counsel Office of Legislative Counsel

DATE: April 20, 2023

SUBJECT: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO'LIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA)

I have prepared the above-referenced proposed resolution and associated legislative summary sheet pursuant to your request for legislative drafting. Based on existing law and review of documents submitted, the resolution as drafted is legally sufficient. As with any action of government however, it can be subject to review by the courts in the event of proper challenge.

The Office of Legislative Counsel confirms the appropriate standing committee(s) based on the standing committees powers outlined in 2 N.N.C. §§301, 401, 501, 601 and 701. Nevertheless, "the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council shall introduce [the proposed resolution] into the legislative process by assigning it to the respective oversight committee(s) of the Navajo Nation Council having authority over the matters for proper consideration." 2 N.N.C. §164(A)(5).

Please ensure that his particular resolution request is precisely what you want. You are encouraged to review the proposed resolution to ensure that it is drafted to your satisfaction.

### THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: \_0082-23\_\_

**SPONSOR:** <u>Curtis Yanito</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to The Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tee Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa)

Date posted: \_\_\_\_\_April 20, 2023 9:53 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

### THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW SUMMARY

LEGISLATION NO.: 0082-23

### SPONSOR: <u>Honorable Curtis Yanito</u>

TITLE: <u>An Action Relating to the Budget & Finance Committee, The</u> <u>Naabik'íyáti Committee, and the Navajo Nation Council; Approving a</u> <u>Moratorium on all Future Allocations from the Unreserved, Undesignated</u> <u>Fund Balance ("UUFB"), the Síhasin Fund, and Permanent Fund Income</u>

Posted: April 20, 2023 at 9:53 PM

### 5 DAY Comment Period Ended: <u>April 25, 2022</u>

**Digital Comments received:** 

Comments Supporting	None
Comments Opposing	None
Comments/Recommendations	None

Policy Analyst Office of Legislative Services

<u>April 26, 2023; 8:50 AM</u> Date/Time

# 25<sup>th</sup> NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE REPORT First Year 2023

The NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned:

### NAVAJO LEGISLATIVE BILL #0082-23

An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Curtis Yanito's Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To'likan, Tee Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa)

Sponsored by: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Has had it under consideration and reports the same that the legislation **PASSED AND REFERRED TO THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL**.

Respectfully Submitted,

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairperson NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE

25 May 2023

MAIN MOTION

Motioned by: Honorable George H. Tolth Seconded by: Honorable Casey Allen Johnson Vote: 19 In Favor, 0 Opposed (Chairperson Crystalyne Curley Not Voting)

96	1	NAVAJO NATION		5/25/2023
90	Naa'bik'iya	ti' Committee Special Meetir	ng	02:31:27 PM
Amd# to MOT Tolth, G SEC Johnson, C	(CO 0082	v Business: Item A. NSENT AGENDA) 2-23; 0103-23; 0110-23; 1-23; 0112-23		PASSED
Yeas : 19	Nays:0	Excused : 2	Not Voting : 2	
Yea : 19				
Arviso, S Aseret, L Begay, H Begay, N Charles-Newton, E <b>Nay : 0</b>	Claw, S Damon, S Daniels, H Jesus, B Johnson, C	Nez, A Nez, R Parrish, S Simpson, D Slater, C	Tolth, G Tso, O Yanito, C Yazzie, C	
Excused : 2				
Crotty, A	Simonson, G			
Not Voting : 2				
James, V	Notah, N			
Presiding Speaker: (	Curley, C			